CONTENTS
MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHCMA
MAY 11-12, 1988

Minutes (20245)

REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY (20245)

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS (20246)

I.

IT1.

The University
Academic
Academic Tenure.

Administration and Finance

Financial Analysis . . . . . . . . . .
1988-89 Budget Planning. . . . . . . . .
Litigation . « . + + ¢« « o o v 4« 0 v e e o o

Report on Centennial Activities.

Report of Associates and President's Partners Commitments.

TnvestmentsS., ¢ v v ¢« ¢ ¢« o e e o e e o o .

Affirmative Action Plans . . . . . .

Operations and Phvsical Plant

Major Capital Improvement Projects

Health Sciences Center

Academic

Health Sciences Center Academic Personnel Actions.
Volunteer Faculty Promeotions . . . . . . . .
Associates Distinguished Lectureships. . . .

Administration and Finance

Health Sciences Center Administrative and Professional
Personnel Actions.

Purchase of Computer Equipment .

Proposals, Contracts, and Grants

20256

20263

20265

20266

20268

20268



II.

II1.

Health Sciences Center (continued)

Operations and Physical Plant

Department of Surgery Professional Practice Plan Lease .
Lease of Space for the Department of Ophthalmology .
Renewal of Lease for Family Medicine Clinic.

Norman Campus

Academic

Master of Liberal Studies Program.

Norman Campus Academic Personnel Actions .

tudent Affairs

Commitment of Associates Funds . .
Goddard Health Center Proposal . . . .

Administration and Finance

Norman Campus Administrative and Professional Personnel Actions.

Continuing Education and Public Service Fee Increases for 1989 .

Purchase of Replacement Electronic Typewriters .

Purchase of Semiconductor/Component Test System. . . . . . - &
Air Transportation for 1988 Football Season.

Proposals, Contracts, and Grants .

Operations and Phvsical Plant

Energy Center Building, Phase IVC.

Energy Center Phase IVB Casework Bid . . .

Microprobe Laboratory Modifications - Energy Center.

Status of Energy Center Funding. . . « . « . . ¢« . ¢ ¢« o - =«
John Jacobs Track and Field Improvements . . . . . « « + o ¢« &
Max Westheimer Airpark South Detention Pond, Phase I .

Max Westheimer Airpark Runway 3-21 Surface Seal. .

Page

. 20269

20270

. 20270

20271

20271

20277

20277

. 202095

202586

20297

20297

. 20268

20299

20300



III. Norman Campus (continued) Page

L. Dale Mitchell Baseball Park Lighting Bids . . . . . . . . . . . 20300
Extension of On-Call Engineering Consulting Agreements . . . . . . 20301
Designation of Name for Garden . . . . . . . . . . . « « . o « . . 20302

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT (20305)



20245

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING
THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA BOARD OF REGENTS
MAY 11-12, 1988

A regular meeting of the Board of Regents of The University of Okla-
homa was held in the Board Room of The University of Oklahoma Foundation Build-
ing on the Norman Campus of the University beginning at 2:30 p.m. on Wednesday,
May 11, 1988,

The following Regents were present: Regent Thomas Elwood Kemp, Chair-
man of the Board, presiding; Regents Charles F. Sarratt, Ronald H. White, M.D.,
Sarah C. Hogan, Sylvia A. Lewis, and E. Murray Gullatt.

Absent: Regent Sam Noble.

The following also were present for all or a part of the meeting:
Dr. Frank E. Horton, President of the University, Provosts Clayton Rich and Jcan
Wadlow, Vice Presidents Anona L. Adair, Arthur J. Elbert, and Gary L. Smith,
Interim Vice President Donna M. Murphy, and Barbara H. Tuttle, Executive Secre-
tary of the Board of Regents. Dr. Beth Wilson, Affirmative Action Officer and
Assistant to the President, also was present.

Notice of the time, date, and place of this meeting was submitted to
the Secretary of State, and the agenda was posted in the Office of the Board of
Regents on or before 2:30 p.m. on May 10, 1988, both as required by 25 0.S.
1981, Section 301-314.

MINUTES

Regent Lewis moved approval of the minutes of the Finance and Audit
Committee meeting which was held on April 6, 1988 as printed and distributed
prior to the meeting. The following voted yes on the moticn: Regents Kemp,
Sarratt, Hogan, Lewis, and Gullatt. Regent White was not in the room. The
Chair declared the minutes unanimously approved.

Regent Lewis moved approval of the minutes of the special meeting held
on April 6-7, 1988 as printed and distributed prior to the meeting. The follow-
ing voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, Hogan, Lewis, and Gullatt.
Regent White was not in the room. The Chair declared the minutes unanimously
approved.

Regent Hogan moved approval of the minutes of the regular meeting held
on April 6-7, 1988 as printed and distributed prior to the meeting. The follow-
ing voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis; and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the minutes unanimously approved.

PRESIDENT'S REPORT

President Horton welcomed and congratulated John R. Campbell, currently
Dean of Agriculture at the University of Illinois, Champaign-Urbana, who has been
appointed President of Oklahoma State University. Dr. Horton said he is



|

202 45

May 11-12, 1988 20246

pleased about his stated interest in improving research at OSU and looks forward
to working with him and strengthening the research capabilities of the two
public comprehensive research universities and in so doing assisting the State
in achieving the economic development goals of Oklahoma. He commented that
Oklahoma Futures, the legislatively mandated group made up primarily of private
sector individuals but also the Governor and other public officials, has stated
as a part of their economic development plan for the State their support and
number one priority of strengthening education in Oklahoma and that both OU and
0SU become AAU institutions.

On the legislative front, Dr. Horton said he believes the Legislature
is rapidly moving toward closure on the money bills. It appears the chairs and
professorships legislation and the merit scholars bill have very strong support.
He anticipates at the present time that the tuitien bill will be passed by the
Legislature at a level that will approximate the increase in the State System
appropriation and that the State appropriation for higher education which has
been listed at approximately a $20 million increase appears to be at that level
or slightly higher. He reminded the Regents the University has requested $3.5
million in funds for Energy Center construction from the State and alsc has
been discussing our interest in the Family Medicine Building at the Health Sci-
ences Center. He said it is difficult to tell at this time how the capital
funds will emerge.

President Horton called attention to the fact that the recently
anncunced approval by a congressional committee of the additional $3.5 million
from the federal government for the Energy Center will not complete the financ-
ing for that building. He said approximately $6 million will remain to be
funded and if the $3.5 million is funded from the State, that will leave about
$2.5 million to ccmplete construction of the project.

REPORT OF THE CHATRMAN OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS

Regent Kemp welcomed E. Murray Gullatt, Tulsa, to the Beard of
Regents. Mr. Gullatt was appcinted by Governor Bellmen to a seven-year term
ending March 21, 1995 succeeding John M. Imel. Mr. Gullatt's appointment was
confirmed by the State Senate on May 3, 1988.

Regent Kemp made the following statement:

"Since coming on the Board I have been interested in the financial
activities of the University. One of the duties of the Board is to oversee the
financial operations of the University and that is an obligation I haven't taken
lightly. The University's financial operations exceed $300,000,000 a year from
all sources of revenue, and I have always believed we should be very business-
like in the manner in which our funds are maintained. I have maintained and at
times have been very outspoken about the fact that I believe the University's
financial reporting systems were in need of improvement, particularly with
regards to the auxiliary and service department operations.



May 11-12, 1988 20247

"Regent Sarratt and I have spent many hours working with Vice Presi-
dents Art Elbert and Gary Smith in an attempt to learn about the financial oper-
ations and hopefully make positive suggestions for improvement. As a result of
our efforts, we believe significant progress has been made as evidenced by the
comprehensive financial reports provided to the Board at today's Finance and
Audit Committee meeting. The new statements provide comprehensive financial
information regarding the University's financial operations and should enable
the Board to better exercise its oversight responsibilities.

"I would also like to note that in spite of the lack of a policy
transfers of auxiliary funds have frequently been made from one auxiliary teo
another without any arparent system of approvals. To correct any further mis-
understandings and to provide policy guidance administration, I will be recom-
mending at the June meeting that the Bcard adopt a policy that requires Board
approval for all transfers from auxiliary enterprises. In addition, the finan
cial statements will subsequently reflect such transfers. Finally, the auxil-
iary enterprises and service department operations constitute approximately
$17 ,000,000 or 30 percent of the University's total financial ooerations. To

further insure these operations are managed in an efficient and business
manner, I am asking that the 25 auxiliary enterprise operations on the Norman
Campus and the seven auxiliary enterprises on the Health Sciences Center Campus
all be audited as of fiscal year 1586-87 and thereafter on an annual basis. I
might say that this has been provided in a new law finalized last July 1 by the
Legislature of Oklahoma.

"I would like to conclude by saying that improvements in the financial
reporting systems could not have been possible without the cooperation and will-
ingness of the administration to react positively tc the management information

eds of the Board. Together I believe we've taken a major step forward in the
e the Regents now have more complete and better data to 3551st in setting
icy, analyzing the problems, and making appropriate decisions. Additional
rovements and refinements still remain. However, I'm confident the adminis-
t ation is committed to the task at hand."

1 e W

Regent Kemp announced that agenda item 1, Academic Tenure, agenda
item 4, Presidential Contract, and agenda item 5, Financial and Budget Analyst
Search, would be moved to a special meeting of the Board to be held at the
Hezlth Sciences Center later this month, probably on May 26. (See also page
20303 of these minutes.)

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The financial analysis for the University for the period ending
March 31, 1988 was included with the agenda for this meeting and is attached
hereto as Exhibit A. The revenue bond report for the period ending February 29,
1688 is included.

President Horton reported that during the month of March budgeted
revenue and expenditures for the University increased $246,010. This increase
was in the Norman Campus Educational and General Budget and consisted of
$155,106 in increased support by the OU Foundation for teaching, research, and



May 11-12, 1988 20248

support positions ($68,444), supplies and research equipment ($73,516), travel
($3,229), and contractual and other ($9,917). He said an increase of $30,000 by
the University Library's copy service brings budgeted collections more in line
with actual collections. The Geological Survey budget was increased by $50,000
to cover expenses incurred with the supercollider site selection and proposal
preparation. Reimbursement for these expenses, Dr. Horton said, has been
requested from the Governor's Cabinet Secretary for Natural Resources. Other
miscellaneous adjustments total $10,904. President Horton reported the Univer-
sity's salary reserve to date has received $721,159 on the Norman Campus and
$485,380 at the Health Sciences Center.

1983-89 BUDGET PLANNING

Charts for providing the proposed faculty and staff salary increase
information to the Board were included in the agenda for this meeting.

Regent Hogan asked if it would be possible for the Regents to hav
information on how much mcney would be required to bring the Iaculty salaries to
the median of the Big Eight. Dr. Horton indicated that informaticn is available
and it will be forwarded to the Regents. There was discussion also of providing
the same information on all the peer group of institutions. Regent White also
suggested, and it was agreed, that the combined summary report schedule separate
the information on the fringe benefit costs from the total salary increase costs

With these changes, Regent Sarratt moved approval of the format fer
providing the proposed 1988-89 salary increase analyses. The following voted
yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and Gullatt.
The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

Regent Sarratt recommended that if any additional changes need to be
made that this can be done. Regent White expressed concerns about making last
minute changes in the format. Vice President Elbert also commented on the
amount of staff time inveolved in the preparation of this material and expressed
concerns about the ability of the staff to complete the information in a timely
fashion if changes are made once the preparation is begun. After a brief dis-
cussion, Regent Sarratt withdrew his recommendation.

President Horton reported on other budget planning activities. He
said salary increases clearly are important but there are other problems within
the University which must be addressed. For example on the Norman Campus, he
said, the goals for the 1988-89 budget are not dissimilar from the campus prior-
ities last year, nor on the Health Sciences Center Campus. For instance,
Library acquisition support continues to be a high priority. He also reported
on the need to move Library acquisitions off of Section 13 funds and to E&G
funds and then to increase the acquisition budget. Other priorities are:
the Library automation project, continued strengthening of the Honors Program,
the continuing need to strengthen the general education program, additional
faculty positions, increasing graduate assistant stipends, academic equipment,
increases in the maintenance and operation budgets, campus security, concerns
about improving the conservation program for utilities, and interest in



May 11-12, 1938 20249

terms of permanent funding for the scholarship program. The overall strategy
for the Norman Campus, he said, is to move forward in these areas depending on
the funds that are finally made available by the Legislature.

Regent Sarratt suggested, and President Horton agreed, that the lists
of items that the Board will be addressing be sent to the Regents early and not
when the budget is received.

REPORT ON CENTENNIAL ACTIVITIES

The fcllowing rerport was included in the agenda for this meeting on
the status of the Centennizl activities:

The University of Oklahoma Centennial Commission met on the Norman
Campus on Friday and Saturday, April 22 and 23, to continue planning for the
yvear-long celebration. Activities Friday included a reception and dinner fol-
lowed by a performance of the OU School of Drama production, "The Halls of
Ivory".

At the general session Saturday, Mr. John Snodgrass, President of The
Samuel Roberts Noble Foundation, anncunced a $2 million challenge grant to the
Centennial Campaign to build an endowment for the David A. Burr Scholarships.
In addition, the Noble Foundation will provide $40,000 a year for four years,
for a total cof $160,000, tc beagin the scholarship program, which will offer full
four-vear scholarships ccovering room, board, tuition, fees and books for gifted
students.

Also reperting at the opening general session were Mrs. Katie Davis,
Chair of the Celebration Committee, and Mr. W. R. Howell, Chair of the Centen-
nial Commission.

The Commission divided into committees to devote the remainder of the
morning to discussing and formalizing proposals for the Centennial year. Proj-
ects and events under consideraticn by the committees included numerous academic
projects, a three-day emphasis period at the Health Sciences Center, a symposium
on "The University and the State: A Shared Destiny", an OU anniversary celebra-
tion by alumni groups at sites throughout the United States, reunions and home-
coming activities for alumni, a Centennial park, a commemorative photograph
book, academic convocation and Centennial video.

Each committee is forwarding formal proposals to the Celebration Com-
mittee outlining projects to be included in the Centennial year. The Celebra-
tion Committee will meet in June to review the proposals and consider budgets
and scheduling.

A fund-raising report on the Centennial Campaign showed that from the
beginning of the campaign on July 1, 1986 through March 31, 1988, a total of
$42,739,681 has been raised. The total represents 43 percent of the campaign
goal and includes 10 percent in pledges, 33 percent in cash and property, with
57 percent yet to be raised. The Centennial Campaign will last 54 months, with
the half-way mark falling at the end of September.



May 11-12, 1988 20250

Interim Vice President Murphy reviewed this informaticn and reported
in more depth on the activities of the various committees of the Commission.
President Horton called particular attention to the gift from the Noble Founda-
tion for the scholarships. He said this was announced at the Commission meeting
and the University is extremely grateful to the Noble Foundation for this impor-
tant gift.

Regent Hogan thanked Donna Murphy and others who worked on the recent
Commission meeting. She said it was quite apparent that the Centennial activi-
ties are coming together and things are beginning to happen.

REPCRT OF ASSOCIATES AND PRESIDENT'S PARTNERS COMMITMENTS
ASSOCIATES FUNDS:

Following is the commitment of funds of The University of Oklahoma Associ-
ates for the period January 1 through March 31, 1983:

Academic Support $167,020.00

Distinguished Lectureships 1687-88 HSC Distinguished $ 50,000.00
L ctureships (Regents' action,
-21-88)

Dean of Education Kellogg grant suppert

Awards for David Ross Boyd $ 20,000.00
and George Lynn Cross Research
Professorships (Regents' meeting,

Distinguished Professorships

3-17-88)
Allied Health Occupational Therapy work $ 21,930.00
activities laboratory
Regents' Awards Annual awards for faculty $ 18,000.00
(Regents' meeting, 3-17-88)
English Support of English PEN program $ 13,000.00
Oklahoma Museum of Latin American fauna research $ 8,400.00
Natural History
Allied Health Physical Therapy equipment $ 7,440.00
Southwest Center for Racial Relations National $ 6,000.00
Human Relations Conference
Daniel G. Gibbens Regents' Professorship (Regents' $ 5,000.00

meeting, 1-21-88)



May 11-12, 1988

Provost

Psychology
Education

College of

Provost

Allied Health

Vice Provost for Research

Administration
College of Arts & Sciences

Aerospace, Mechanical,
and Nuclear Engineering

Communications

Political Science

SLEP

Medicine Alumni Assocciates Funds

Faculty Support:

College of Medicine

Academic Support:

Tulsa Medical College

Support of staff programs

Center for Research on Minority

Education-National Advisory Council

Support of American Indian
education colloquium

Sigma Xi awards

Radiologic ultra sound
equipment

Support of Oklahoma Pcets' Day

0.81

(O]

Research assistantships 88-89

Biological Station scholarships

Suppocrt of Mini-Baja project
t of Law minority
itment workshop

Scholarships for debate
students

Student attendance and
participation in the Cklahoma
Inte

ccll

cclliegiate Legislature

SLE

ae]
tn
¢]
ey
@]
ot
W)
H
2]
oy
}t
ge
n

Research equipment for College
of Medicine

20251

$
$

$

$

<A

4,350.

3,500.

2,000.

1,800.

1,600.

1,000.¢

30,000.

12,000,

3,000.

2,500.

2,000.

1,080.

21,584,

00

00

00

00

(@]
(o]

00

00

00

00

81

.00

00

Computer equipment in support of $ 15,000.00

library and dean's office

The following are expenditures of Associates funds which were restricted
by donors to the various colleges for the same period of time:



May 11-12, 1988

Colleece of Architecture

Program Development
Services (179-517)

Oklahoma Memorial
Union

College of Arts & Sciences

Apple Computer Company

preneurship

John A. Cochran

Thomas R. Saving

Schocl of Music

School of Drama

School of Music

$ 1,228.50

Lunch at Faculty Retreat

Mezals for Becard of Visitors

meetings, receptions, and
guest lecturers

$ 3,352.0

Computer and printer for

Journalism and Mass Communica-

tions advertising classes

$ 1,6235.22

Expenses of st
League Conference

Business Heritage

External Program Review consul-

tation

Ex
ta

.
C
+-
tion

Six scholarship keys

$ 8,073.15

Transfer of Associates funds
to Music as designated by the

donors

Transfer of Associates funds
to Drama as designated by the

donors

Travel expenses for the OU

Percussion Ensemble to attend

the MENC Convention in
Indianapolis

1 T e L~ £ AT~ 2 A 1 2
Scholiarship for Naticnal Merit
. s
Scholiar

ents attending
1987 National tL ient Business

Series Books

ernal Program Review ccnsul-

3

161.00

1,037.50

3,352.60

107.50

200.00

475.00

5,056.90



May 11-12, 1688 20253

College of Geosciences

Design typesetting, production, $ 3,924,

and printing expenses for "Earth
Scientist"

College of Law $ 7,585.06

Expenses incurred in conjunction $ 6,063.

with the Justice in Residence
Program

Expenses incurred in coniunction 1,039.
r o >

with faculty recruitment

Universal Travel Airfare for students to attend $ 482.

Black Law Students Association
Conference

Universitv Libraries $ 2,859.50

[0
n

[

(3]

Variocus book companies Books for Western History $ 1,004.50

Collection

Charles Apfelbaum Payment for purchase of $ 1,855,

Collection of Gen. James W.
Denver letters for Western
History Collection

PRESIDENT'S PARTNERS FUNDS:

00

The following is the commitment of funds of the President's Partners for

the period January 1 through March 31, 1988:

collection (Regents' action,

3-17-88)
This report was presented for information. No action was required.

Regent Sarratt called attention to the Mini-Baja project in the School
of Aerospace, Mechanical, and Nuclear Engineering which was funded during this
period of time in the amount of $3,000. He talked about the importance of this
project and how well the OU students have done and urged additional funding.
During the discussion of this suggestion, Regents White and Hogan expressed con-
cerns about changing the amount and said that many of these programs probably
could use additional funds. Regent Sarratt moved that the amount for this proj-
ect be increased to $5,000. Following further discussion, Regent Sarratt with-
drew his motion.

History of Science Books for History of Science $ 65,000,

00



May 11-12, 1988 20254

INVESTMENTS

Since the April, 1988 meeting, the following maturities and reinvest-
ments were made:

On March 24, 1688, a $1,130,000 Par Value U.S. Treasury
Bill matured. It was reinvested in a $1,150,000 Par
Value U.S. Treasury Bill for 133 days to mature August 4,
1988 at an effective yield of 5.72%

On March 24, 1688, a $65,000 Par Value U.S. Treasury
Bill matured. It was renewed for 133 days to mature

-4

August 4, 1888 at an effective yield of 5.727.

On April 11, 1988, a $99,000 Certificate of Deposit
with Liberty National Bank matured. It was renewed
for 365 days at 6.83% to mature April 11, 1G89.

On Apriil 11, 1588, a 355,000 Certificate of Deposit
with First Interstate Bank matured. It was reinvested
in a $100,000 Par Value U. S Treasury Bill for 172

days to mature September 29, 1688 at an effective

yvield of 6.327.

o ~

On April 14, 1988, a $100,000 Par Value U.S. Treasury
Bill matured. It was renewed for 169 days to mature
September 29, 1988 at an effective yieid of 6.317.

On April 25 1988, a $100,000 Certificate of Deposit
with Securi ty Na ional Bank matured. It was renewed
for 180 days at 6.40% to mature Cctober 22, 1988.

This report was presented for information. No action was required.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTICN PLANS

The 1987-88 Affirmative Actions Plans for both campuses of the Univer-
sity were distributed with the agenda for this meeting. Dr. Horton said these
plans are required by regulations enforced by the U.S. Department of Labor,
Cffice of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, and are submitted for the infor-
mation of the Board only. He asked Dr. Beth Wilson, Affirmative Action Cfficer
and Assistant tc the President, to review the information presented.

Dr. Wilson said the documents include (1) plans under Executive Order
11246 which cover all ethnic minorities and women, (2) plans under the Rehabili-
tation Act of 1973 which cover the handicapped, and (3) plans under the Vietnam
Era Veterans Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974 which cover disabled and Viet-
nam era veterans.



May 11-12, 1988 20255

Dr. Wilson presented the following summary of the plans for each
campus. She called attention to the fact that the 109 faculty leaving the
Health Sciences Center referred to in the second paragraph below were primarily
faculty in temporary positions.

Health Sciences Center

Page 138 of the Plans provides a summary table of our employment
status in utilizing minorities and women. It illustrates that when looking at
minorities as a group and women as a group, the Health Sciences Center has con-

inued to dec well in faculty employment. When our current workforce is compared
with data that essentially reflect the relevant labor market, there are few
h L

are i a g
for increasing minority and women faculty representation are relatively small.

Althcugh all goals for the past academic year were not met, the Bealth
Sciences Center is to be commended for adding new minorities and women to the
faculty ranks - 14 minorities (14.4%) and 33 women (234.07%) among the 97 total
facuity empicyed fuili-time. One hundred nine faculty left OUHSC last year, and
included were 39 women (35.8%) and i4 (12.87) minorities.

Among the 17 faculty members promoted the past year were eight women
} and two (11.8) minorities. The new hires and promotion rates for minor-
7 and wcomen faculty are consistent with our affirmative action programs and
e

¥
enhance their success. Efforts to increase retention rates for these groups
will be strengthened for existing programs and expanded with the implementation
of proposed new programs.

In 1985 282 minority staff employees were in the workforce. That
number dropped to 262 in 1987 - a drop of 7.17. The number of women comprising
the staff workforce has increased froem 959 to 978 - an increase of 19 (2.0%).
Mincority staff hires and terminations are being more closely monitored to ensure
propriety.

The programs which CUHSC has implemented to recruit, retain, and
advance minorities and women in employment are working reasonably well given the
relative absence of emplcyment opportunities over the last several years. While
we have not made tremendous gains, neither have we suffered tremendous losses.
Maintaining the status quc under such circumstances is a significant achieve-
ment. Through the demonstrated commitment of our leadership and the cooperation
of our employee groups and individuals, it is clear that our affirmative action
programs will continue to enjoy success.

Norman Campus

A two-year comparison table of female and minority employees by job
group for 1987 and 1988 was distributed. It illustrates that when looking at
females as a group and minorities as a group, the Norman Campus averages about
the same percentage for each group. When our current workforce is compared with
data that essentially reflect the relevant labor market, there are few areas in
which we have not met or come close to meeting expectations. The goals for
increasing minority and women faculty representation are relatively small.



May 11-12, 1088 20256

Although all goals for the past year were not met, the Norman Campus
is to be commended for adding new females and minorities to the faculty ranks -
six females (10.34%) and ten minorities (17.24%) among the 58 faculty hires.
Seventy-six left the Norman Campus last year, and included were 17 females
(22.36%) and 12 (15.787) minorities.

Among the 43 faculty members promoted the past year were ten females
(23.25%) and two (4.63m) minorities. The new hires and promotion rates for
minority and women faculty are consistent with our affirmative action programs
and enhance their success. Efforts to increase retention rates for these groups
will be strengthened for existing programs and expanded with the implementation
of proposed new programs.

In 1987 3032 minority staff employees were in the workforce. That
number dropped to 296 in 1988 - a drop of 2.3%. The number of women comprising
the staff worKIor e also decreased from 1,477 to 1,456 - a decrease cof 21
(1.427). TFemale and minority staff hires and terminations are being more
closely monitored to ensure propriety.

The programs which the Norman Campus has implemented to recruit,
retain, and advance minorities and women in employment are working reascnably
well given the relative absence of employment opportunities cover the last
several years. Wwhile we have not made tremendcus gains, neither have we suf-
fered tremendous losses. Maintaining the status quo under such circumstances is
a significant achievement. Through the demonstrated commitment of our leader-
ship and the cooperation of ocur employee groups and individuals, it is clear
that our affirmative action programs will continue to enjoy success.

MAJCOR CAPITAI TMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Progress reports on major capital improvement projects unde* construc-

tioq and in various stages of planning on both campuses of the University were
distributed to the Regents with the nd or this meeting. Tne; are attached
hereto as Exhibit B. No action was r i

ge
ge
2

r-{ [\
Ch Hh

gquire

EEALTH SCIENCES CENTER ACADEMIC PERSONNEL ACTICONS
Leaves of Absence:

Sabbatical Leaves of Absence

Joan E. Haase, Assistant Professor of Nursing, sabbatical leave of absence with
half pay, July 1, 1988 to July 1, 1989. To do research and continue study.

David C. Kem, Professor of Medicine, sabbatical leave of absence with half pay,
July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989. To do research.

Harris D. Riley, Jr., Distinguished Professor of Pediatrics, sabbatical leave of
absence with full pay, July 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988. To do research
and write.



May 11-12, 1988 20257

Jagannath S. Surpure, Associate Professor of Pediatrics, sabbatical leave of
absence with full pay, July 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988. To continue
study of pediatric trauma care and skills.

Paul L. Toubas, Asscciate Professor of Pedi
1

ics, sabbatical leave of absence
with full pay, July 1, 1988 to January 1, .

atr
989 To do research.

Appointments or Reappointments:

Joe George Wood, Ph.D., Professor of Anatomical Sciences with tenure and Chair
of Anatomical Sciences, annual rate of $85,000 for 12 months ($7,083.33 per
month), plus $7,000 annual guaranteed administrative supplement, July 1, 1688.

Paid from AOQCS3S1, PPP-Anatomy Dean's Fund Support, pos. 1.

Jonathan Cleveland Hake, M.D., Clinical Associate Professor of Family Medicine
and Medical Director, Tulsa Regional Occupational Health Service, annual rate of
$65,000 for 12 months ($5,416.67 per month), March 1, 1988 through June 30,
1688. Paid from A0002090, PPP Occupational Medicine, pos. 110.

C. Nick Wilson, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Health Administration, annual rate
of $43,000 for 12 menths ($3,583.33 per month), April 11, 1988 through June 30,
1988. Paid from 2502-6, Health Administration, pos. 70.

Michzel Leo Parchman, M.D., Assistant Professor of Family Medicine, annual rate

of $55,000 for 12 months ($4,583.33 per month), August 15, 1988 through June 30,
1989. Paid from A000S0%1, Dean's Fund, Department of Family Medicine, pos. 12.

Kevin Eugene Steichen, M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor of Famil
Tulsa, without remuneration, March 1, 1688.

k
<
g
Al
Y]
0
ot
bt
0
[¢]

Susan N. Harmon, M.D., Assistant Professor of Medicine, annual rate
for 12 months ($2,500.00 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1
from D0319C00, Endccrinology Trust, pos. 49.

John Robert Harvey, M.D., Assistant Professor of Medicine, annual rate of
$52,000 for 12 months ($4,333.33 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1986.
Paid from D0319000, Pediatrics Pharmacology, pos. 71.

Peter Hummel Ackell, M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor of Medicine, Tulsa,
without remuneration, February 17, 1988.

Phillip Michael Butler, M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor of Medicine, Tulsa,
without remuneration, February 17, 1988.

Ellen Irene Zanetakis, M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor of Medicine, Tulsa,
without remuneration, February 17, 1988.

Jeff Martin Gimble, M.D., Ph.D., OMRF Adjunct Assistant Professor of Microbiol-
ogy and Immunology, without remuneration, March 1, 1988.

Andre A. Kajdacsy-Balla, M.D., Assistant Professor of Pathology, annual rate of
$40,000 for 12 months ($3,333.33 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989,
Paid from A0000684, Post Doctor Payroll, pos. 96.



May 11-12, 1988 20258

Mark L. Britton, reappointed Clinical Assistant Professor of Pharmacy, without
remuneration, March 1, 1988.

Claudia Kamper I

without remuneraticn, Mav 1, 1988.

Patricia Ann Tepper, M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor of Radiological Sci-
ences, Tulsa, without remuneration, March 1, 1988.

Mark Alan Kelley, M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor of Psvchiatry and Behav-

ioral Sciences, Tulsa, without remuneration, March 1, 1988.

ianne Brewer Gasbarra, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Medicine, without remunera-
ion, February 1, 1988.

Robert W. Merrell, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Medicine, without remuneration,
February 1, 1988.

Kevin L. Moore, M.D., Instructer in Medicine, annual rate of $40,000 for 12
months ($3,333.33 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 198%. Paid from
D031900C, Pediatrics Pharmacology, pos. 108.

Andrew Norbert Verncn, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Medicine, Tulsa, annual rate
of $30,000 for 12 months ($2,500.00 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30,
1985. Paid from A0C10298, PPP Tulsa Medical College Internal Medicine Clinic
Instruction, pos. 11.

Christine Brooke Jensen, Adjunct Instructor in Occupational Therapy, without
remuneraticn, April 2, 1G88.

Letha Joyce Mosley, Adjunct Instructor in Occupational Therapy, without remuner-
ation, April 2, 1G88.

Robert Levorn Phillips, D.D.S., Clinical Instructor in Operative Dentistry and
Preceptor in Cemmunity Dentistry, $377.00 per month (total of $2,262), .20 time,
January 1, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Paid from 1033-3, Operative Dentistry,
pos. 89.

Amalia Maria Miranda, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Ophthalmology, without remun-
eration, April 1, 1688.

Johnny D. George, Adjunct Instructor in Pharmacy, without remuneration, March 1,
1988.

Marcie Henry Stockwell, Adjunct Instructor in Pharmacy, without remuneration,
March 1, 1988.

Rhonda Elaine Bingaman, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remuner-
ation, April 1, 1988.

Larry Earl Compton, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remunera-
tion, April 1, 1988.



May 11-12, 1688 20258

Robert Michael Crossett, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, withecut remun-
eration, April 1, 1988.

John Scott Eggart, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remuneration,
March 135, 19

Kathleen Michele Guerrero, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without
remuneration, March 15, 1G8&8.

m
L

D. Hail, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remuneration,
3

1
1, 1688.

Gavle Mack Hall, Adjunct Instructer in Physical Therapy, withecut remuneration,
March 15, 1988.

Margo Jane Hayes, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remuneration,
rch 15, 1988.

T ra Ann Hebert, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remuneration,
March 15, 1988.

Kevin Richard Leis, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remunera-
tion, April 1, 1983.

g

Hollis Anne Lorenz, Adjunct Instructer in P
tion, March 15, 1988.

ysical Therapy, without remunera-

Lois Faith McKillen, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remunera-
r 1988.

™
—4

LandR @}
-

Paula Jan Miller, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remuneration,
March 15, 1888.

Debra Sue Montague, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remunera-
tion, April 1, 1G8R8.

Barbara Jean Norton, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remunera-
tion, April 1, 1988.

Diane A. Perkins, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remuneration,
March 31, 1688.

T. Diane Tipteon, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remuneration,
April 1, 1988.

Helen Louise Trowbridge, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remun-
eration, March 15, 1988.

Susan Marie Woelke, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remunera-
tion, March 15, 1988.



Mav 11-12, 1988 20260
Theresa S. Garton, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Psychiatry and Behavioral Sci-
ences, without remuneration, April 15, 19&3.

Shidan Dahnad, D.D.S., Clinical Instructor in Remcvable Prosthodontics, without
remuneration, January 4, 1988 through June 30, 1688

Sherri L. Norton, Special Instructor in Spee c1 athology, Department of Oto-
rhinolaryngology, annual rate of $24,822 for montns ($2 076.83 per month)
March 1, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Pald from Department of Human Serv-pes,
pos. 18.

David Earl Fisher, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Surgery, without remuneration,
Cctober 15, 1887.

Stephen Francis Laga, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Surgery, without remunera-
tion, March 1, 1688.

Robert Louis Remoqdlqo, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Surgery, without remunera-
tion, December i, 1337.

Jonn Ravmend Frame, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Surgery, Tulsa, without remun-
eration, April 1, 1988.

Frank Louis Mitchell, M.D., Clinical Instructor in Surgery, Tulsa, without
remuneration, April 1, 1088.

Mary Margaret Holmgren, Associate in Neurclogy, annual rate of $38,000 for 12
menths ($3,166.67 per month), March 21, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Paid from
AQCOG075, PPP-Neurclogy, pos. 13.

Patrick Andrews Mahon, M.D., Clinical Assistant in Surgery, without remunera-
tion, March 1, 1888.



2
f
<4
s
s
1
pt
)
.
o
0
[¢e]
oo
)
(]
)
[@))
[0S]

Resignations and/or Terminations:

Mark R. Ambrosius, Adjunct Assistant Professor of Health Administratien,
April 1, 1G38.

0o

John E. Arradondo, Adjunct Professor of Health Administration, April 1, 198

William R. Lippe, Assistant Professor and Director of Research, Department of
Otorhinoclaryngelogy, and Adjunct Assistant Professor of Psychiatry and Behav-
ioral Sciences and of Physiology and Biophysics, March 31, 1688 (with accrued
vacation through April 30, 1888§;.

Antonio A. Padilla, Adjunct Professor of Health Administration, April 1, 1988.

Richard T. Swenson, Assistant Professor of Surgery, March 31, 1988.

D is K. Trest, Instructor in Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, Tulsa,
April 29, 1988 (with accrued vacation through May 12, 1688).

Clarence L. Wiley, Clinical Instructor in Dermatology, March 30, 1988.

Robert E. Wright, Adjunct Assistant Prcfessor of Health Administration,
April 15, 1988.

President Horton recommended approval of the academic personnel
actions shown above.

Regent Hogan mcved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

President Horton reported the deaths of the following:

Charles W. Freeman, Jr., Clinical Prcfessor of Pediatrics.

(@]
l.—_l
W
2]
b 1‘
o o]

. Hall, Professor Emeritus of Pediatrics.

Grace C. Hassler, Clinical Professor cf Anesthesiology on July 16, 1984.

VOLUNTEER FACULTY PRCMOTICNS

President Horton recommended approval of the following promotions for
the College of Medicine volunteer faculty to be effective July 1, 1983:

Current Proposed
Name Department Title Title
Ardis, Janita M. Psychiatry and Clin. Instructor Clin. Asst.
Behavioral Sciences Prof.

Balyeat, Hal D. Ophthalmology Clin. Assoc. Prof. Clin. Prof.



Bullard, Jo Ann

Coniglione, Thomas C.
Corneliscn, Raymond L.

Gilchrist, Ronald W., Jr.Dermatology

Goebel, A. Kay

Gude, Mcdhi

Hendricks,

James W.

Holland, William T.

Holmes, June

Imes, Norman

King, Robert

Lakin, James

Lee, Gary M.

E.

McConnell, Wendy B.

McMillan, Euan M.

Oehlert, William H., Jr. Medicine

Current
Department Title
Dermatologyv Clin. Asscc. Prof
g2
Pediatrics Clin. Instructor
Medicine Clin. Assoc. Prof
Dermatology Ciin. Assoc. Prof
Clin. Assoc. Prof
Psychiatry and Clin. Assoc. Prof
Behavioral Sciences
Medicine Clin. Instructor

Asst. Prof.

Psychiatry and Clin. Asst. Prof.

Behavioral Sciences,

Tulsa

Psychiatry and Clin. Asst Prof.

Behavioral Sciences,

Tulsa

Medicine Clin. Instructor

Medicine Clin. Asst. Prof.
Medicine Clin. Assoc. Prof
Psychiatry and Clin. Assoc. Prof
Behavioral Sciences,

Tulsa

Pediatrics, Tulsa Clin. Instructor

Dermatology Clin. Asst. Prof.

Clin. Assoc. Prof

.

3]
O
1~
(9]
IS

Propesed

Title

Clin. Prof.

Clin. Prof.
Clin. Asst.
Prof.
Clin. Assoc.
Prof.
Clin. Assoc.
Prof.

Clin.
Prof.

Asst.

Clin.
Prof.

Assoc.

Clin. Prof.



NAME AND TITLE(S)

CHANGES:

Stacy Anderson, Assistant Professor
of Radiologic Technology

Kari Boyce, Instructor in
Radiologic Technology

Jean H. Lea Spitz, Associate
Professor of Radiologic Technology

ANNUAL ANNUAL
FTE TNCOME AMNUAIL GUARANTLEED PPP EARNIHNGS EFFECTIVE 5
POTENTLAL BASE SALARY____ POTENTIAL DATE =
-
"
FROM: $32,000 530, 534 FROM: $1,466 H
' ($2,544 .47 per month) pos
TO: 35,034 TO: 4,500 4-18-88 o
FROM: 28,000 25,269 FROM: 2,731
($2,105.75 per month)
TO: 29,769 TO: 4,500 4-18-88
FROM: 38,009 35,807 FROM: 2,202
($2,983.94 per month)
TO: 43,307 TO: 7,500 4-18-88
(]
O
(%]
)



Changes:

Assaf F. Al-Assaf, title changed from Adjunct Assistant Professor to Assistant
Professor of Health Administration, July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989.

Donald J. Bertoch, Clinical Professcr of Psvchiatry and Behav1o*ar Sciences,
salary changed frem without remuneration to annual rate of $41,000 for 12 months
(33,416.67 per month), May 1, 1988 through June 30, 1G88. Pald from AGQQ008C,
PPP-Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, and C1216501, Residency Training in GIM
and/or GP, pos. l4.

Randall Henthorn, Assistant Professor of Anesthesiology, salary changed from
annual rate of $91,197 for 12 months ($7,5%99.75 per month) to annual rate of
$50,000 for 12 om:hc ($4,166.67 per month), March 12, 1988 through June 30,
1683. Paid from AGUOCC1l71, PPP-Anesthesiology AcmlnlstLation, pos. 17.

itle changed from Clinical Professor of Surgery and Vice
Neurosurgery, Tulsa, to Clinical Professor Emeritus of

Chair, Section of
Surgery, Tulsa, January 1, 19338.

Howard G. Johnson, III, Clinical Assistant Profes tics
changed from $500.00 per month (total of $17,083), .20 time, to $750.00 per
menth (total of $18,333), .30 time, February 1, 1 30

Paid from 1034-3, Periodontics, pes. 276.

Lester E. Krenning, Asscciate Professor of Family Practice, Tulsz; given addi
tional title of Interim Chair of Family Practice, Tulsz, January 11, 1988
through June 30, 1988.

Robert M. Mahaffey, title changed from Clinical Assistant Professor to Assistant
Professor of Family Practice, Tulsa, March 1, 1988 through June 30, 1988.

Barbara Rocberts, title changed from Assistant Procfessor to Clinical Associate
Professcr cf Psychiatry and Behavicral Sciences, salary changed from annual rate
of $45,208 for 12 months ($3,767.33 per month) to annual rate of $45,649 for 12
months ($3,804.08 per month), July 1, 1688 through June 3C, 1989. Paid from VA
Hospital.

Vimala Sekar, title changed from Assistant Professor to Clinical Assistant
Professor of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, salary changed from annual rate
of $48,070 for 12 months ($4,005.80 per month), full time, to annuzal rate of
$38,456 for 12 months ($3,204.66 per month), .80 time, April 1, 1988 through
June 30, 1988. Paid from B0335001, Children's Memorial Hespital, pos. 15.

Avani Sheth, Assistant Professor of Anesthesiology, salary changed from annual
rate of $89,366 for 12 months ($7,447.17 per month) to annual rate of $50,000
for 12 months ($4,166.67 per month), March 13, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Paid
from AOCQ0171, PPP-Anesthesiology Administration, pos. 948.



Current Proposed
Name Derartment Title Title
Poarch, John E. Psychiatry and Clin. Asscc. Prof. Clin. Prof.
Behaviorzl Sciences
Potter, Joe L. Medicine Ciin. Instructor Clin. Asst.
Prof.
Ringrose, Robert E. Medicine Clin. Assoc. Prof. Clin. Prof.
Simmons, William P. Pediatrics, Tulsa Clin. Instructor Clin. Asst.
Prof.
Spencer, Larry D. Psychiatry and Clin. Asst. Prof. Clin. Assoc.
Behavioral Sciences Prof.
Sullivan Robert R. Dermatology Clin. Asst. Prof. Clin. Prof.
Wlcdaver, Clifford G. Medicine Clin. Instructor Clin. Asst.

Prof.

Regent Lewis moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

ASSOCIATES DISTINGUISHED LECTURESHIPS

At the January, 1988 meeting (page 20085), the Beard of Regents
approved the establishment of the Associates Distinguished Lectureship program
for the Health Sciences Center. The awards will be for $2,000 each.

At the same time, an allccation of $350,000 of OU Asscciates funds for
the 1687-88 Health Sciences Center Associates Distinguished Lecturers was
approved. All of the awards will come from this source except the award for
Dr. McCallum which will come from the College of Medicine's Associates account.

The names of those proposed as Associates Distinguished Lecturers are:

College Name Department

Dentistry Frank J. Miranda Operative Dentistry
Dean L. Jchnson Removable Prosthodontics
Thomas L. Coury Operative Dentistry
Stewart Shapiro Dental Services Admin.
Stephen K. Young Oral Pathology
Michael D. Rohrer Oral Pathology

Medicine Roderick E. McCallum Microbiology and

Immunology



Mav 11-1Z, 1688 20266

College Name Department
Public Health Elisa T. Lee Biostatistics and
Epidemiocleogy
Timethy L. Tavlor BEezlth Administration
Charles H. Lawrence Environmental Health
Pharmacy J. Thomas Pento
Robert A. Magarian
J. Christopher Bradberry
Nursing Mary Allen
Evelyn Ramming
Karen Stolte
Sharol Jacobson
June Schmele
Patricia Dolphin
Francene Weatherby
Allied Heaith Floyvd W. Emanuel Communication Disorders
Rachel S. Barkley Clinical Dietetics
Luiese Lynch Physical Therapy
Martha Ferretti Physical Therapy
Barbara Curcio Radiologic Technology
Carole Sullivan Radioclogic Technology

-

President Horton recommended approval of the Health Sciences Center
Associates Distinguished Lectureships for 1687-88 as shown above.

At Regent Sarratt's request, Provest Rich reported on the procedure
used for the selection of these recipients.

Regent Hogan moved approval cf the reccmmendaticn. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

HFALTH SCIENCES CENTER ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROFESSICONAL PERSCNMNEL ACTIONS
Appointments or Reappointments:

Patricia L. Dean, Nurse Coordinator, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology,
annual rate of $27,000 for 12 months ($2,250.00 per month), March 28, 1988.
Professional Staff. Paid from A0000073, PPP-Gynecology and Obstetrics, pos. 36.

Susan Kiser, Research Assistant II, Department of Family Medicine, annual rate
of $25,000 for 12 months ($2,083.33 per month), March 28, 1988. Professional

Staff. Paid from C1132001, Family Structure and Function on IUGR in Prematur-
ity, pos. 718.



Lori Steele, Physician's Assistant II, Department of Family Medicine, annual

rate of $26,500 for 12 months ($2,458.33 per month), March 28, 1982. Profes-

sional Staff. aid from A00C0Q090, PPP-Family Practice, pos. 722.

Changes

Billy G. Chenoweth, promoted from Utilities Engineer to Assistant Director of

Site Support, Site Support, salary increased from annual rate of $45,576 feor 12

months ($3,798.00 per month) tc annual rate of $47,855.04 for 12 months
($3,987.92 per month), May 1, 1588. Changed from Professional to Administrative
taff. Paid from 9001-9, Steam and Chilled Water Plant, pos. 1.

Beverly A. Corbin, Research Nurse, Department of Medicine, salary changed from
annual rate of $29,469 for 1Z menths ($2,4533.75 per month), full time, to annual
rate of $26,522 for 12 months ($2,210.18 per month), .90 time, March 1, 1988.
Paid from C8124301, Enalapril vs. captopril vs. placebec p.d. study, pes. 134.
Emily Knight, title changed from Collections Manager, Department of Family Medi-
cine, to Departmental Billing Manager, Depart ent of uto;nanLaryn ology, salary
changed from annual rate of $21,385% for 12 months ($1,782.00 per month) to
annual rate of $23,000 for 12 months ($1,916.67 per month), April 18, 1988.
Managerial Staff. Paid from AO000078, PPP-Oterhinolaryngolegy, pos. 41.

Ramona J. Rentz, title changed from Radiologic Te chno1oglst to Coordinator,
Breast Screening Center, Departiment of Radiological Sciences, salary changed
from annual rate of $22,968 for 12 months ($11.00 per hour) to annual rate of
$30,600 for 12 months ($2,575.00 per month), March 1, 1988. Changed from Hourly
to Managerial Staff. Paid from A0001081, PPP-Breast Screening Center Clinic,

Judy Sather, promoted from Staff Pharmacist to Staff Nuclear Pharmacist, College
of Pharmacy, salary increased from annual rate of $28,000 for 12 months
($2,333.33 per month) to annual rate of $31,000 for 12 months ($2,583.33 per

month), March 1, 1888. Professional Staff. Paid from AC020067, PPP-Nuclear
Pharmacy, pos. 104,

Mary E. Starin, promocted from Assistant Director to Associate Director of Site
Support, Site Support, salary increased from annual rate of $45,72% for 12
months ($3,810.76 per month) to annual rate of $48,473 for 12 months ($4,039.41
per month), May 1, 1588. Administrative Staff. Paid from 7010-8, Building
Maintenance, 3825-9, Centrex Communications System, pos. 2, and 9001-9, Steam
and Chilled Water Plant, pos. 4.

Resignations and/or Terminations:

Mary L. Carollo, Research Program Coordinator, Department of Medicine, May 31,
1988 (with accrued vacation through June 17, 1988).

Deborah A. Miller, Physician Placement Officer, Resident and Student Affairs,
April 8, 1988 (with accrued vacation through May 5, 1988).

Stacey L. Stephenson, Research Assistant III, Department of Biostatistics and
Epidemiology, March 25, 1988.



President Horton recommended approval of the administrative and
professional perscnnel actions shown above.

.
[,
the moticn unanLWOLSWJ approved.

~

The College of Medicine Professional Practice Plan and the Office of

Researczh Administration have a need for additionai computer work stations to be
used for data base access, electronic mail, word processing, financial applica-

tions and other computer applications. Because con&unlcatvone with and the
exchange cf data among the various administrative and academic offices is essen-
tizl to the efficient functioning of these offices, it is essential that the
same equipment manufactured by Ccnvergent Technologies, Inc. used throughout the
Health Sciences Center's administrative microcomputer network be utilized to
insure compatibiiity.

Southwest Modern Data Systems, Inc. of Oklahoma Clty provides the
hardware and software support for the Health Sciences Center's microccmputer
network. The proposed equipment configuration is available through the State
ceontract with Southwest Modern Data Systems, Inc.

available in the Professional Practice Plan account AGOU00570

esearch Administration account 2003-7 for the purchase of the

Funds ar
and the Office of
equipment.

President Herton recommended the Board of Regents authorize the award
of a purchase order to Southwest Modern Data Systems, Inc. for 14 computer work
tions at a total cost of $92,647 for the College of Medicine Professicnal

Plan and the Office of Research Administration.

Regent Hogan moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp arratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motloﬁ unanimously approved.

PROPOSALS, CONTRACTS, AND GRANTS

A summary of proposals for research or training grants and contracts
for the Health Sciences Center, including The University of Oklahoma Tulsa Medi-
cal College branch, for April, 1988 was included in the agenda for this meeting.
A list of all contracts executed during this same period of time on proposals
previously reported was also included.

President Horton called attention to the contract awarded to
Dr. Richard E. Lloyd, Assistant Professor of Microbiology and Immunology, under
the Oklahoma Health Research Program of the State Department of Commerce. The
grant, entitled '"Control of Translation in Poliovirus Infected Cells", is in the
amount of $73,900 and is for the period April 1, 1988 through March 31, 1989.



o

n

m

B,

o g

o
[(]
ot
o
®
m
[

o #

Lo 0]
1)

3 th
tn
®

O kG

e infected ce
o)

+t
<
bt 0O rt
O W QD e
1) O
e o]
O
~ (D
jon
[

£ 0 O rt
C o )
3ot ot
s
g 2
[(1]

0]
[
7]
\Y]
4ot
. m ot
®
.

O
o]

t

]
j i =]
}.l
o]
(o]
2]
-
1
0
(1]
)
o
port
b
[i%}
o3
[
0
3

e
s in infe
vy the pathol
e ncludlng

nd numerous cardiopa

nh B

~ D 3
Mo e
<G b

Pre51de t Borton reccmmended that the President of the University or
the President's de signees be authorized to execute ccn t
proposals as negotlaulons are comoleued The contract budget
o i

Regent Lewis moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, Wnite, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the moticen unanimously approved.

Regent Gulilatt retired from the meeting briefly.

DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY PRCFESSICNAL PRACTICE PLAN LEASE

The OU Tulsa Medical College Department of Surgery Professional Prac-
tice Plan proposes to lease 1,036 square feet of space in the South Physicians
Building of Hil nter for the purpose of seeing patients. The
period of the lease will run five years, beginning April 1, 1588 through

March 31, 1993, renewable in April of each year.

Lease rates for the five-year pericd are as follows:

April 1, 1988 through March 31, 1935 $10.50/sq. ft. $10,878
April 1, 1989 through March 31, 1950 $11.00/sq. ft. $11,396
April 1, 1990 through March 31, 19831 $11.50/sq. ft. $l¢,,
April 1, 1991 through March 31, 1992 $12.00/sq. ft. $12
April 1, 1992 through March 31, 1993 $12.50/sq. ft. $12,950

Funds for pavment of the lease are available in the TMC Department of
urgery's Professional Practice Plan account A0000383.

President Horton recommended approval of a five-year lease with Hill-
crest Medical Center, Inc., Tulsa, for the space occupied by the OU Tulsa Medi-
cal College Department of Surgery Professional Practice Plan as explained above.

Regent White moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, and Lewis. The
Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.



LEASE COF SPACE FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF OPHTEALMOLOGY

The Department of Ophthalmeclogy currently cccupies approximately
15,000 square feet of space for their aCacem;c, research and patient care
activities in the McGee Eye Institute. The 1988-89 lease cost will be the same
as the 1987-88 cost: $7.75 per square foot or $116,250 annually for the lease
of the space. The Institute will provide clinic personnel, equipment and sup-
plies at no additional cost. The cost of the lease includes utilities,
janitorial services and ligbility insurance.

Funds are available in the Department's Professicnal Practice Plan
account AQ000C076 to pay the lease costs.

resident Horton reccmmended the Board of Regents approve a lease
between the McGee Eye Institute and the Department of Ophthalmology for approxi
mately 15,000 square feet of space at an annual cost of $116,250 for the pericd
July 1, 1688 through June 30, 1989.

Regent White moved approval of the recommendation. The following
4 yes on the motion Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
t. The Chair aec1ared the motion unanimously approved.

RENEWAL OF LEASE FOR FAMILY MEDICINE CLINIC

Murphy Properties owns the land and building which hcuses the Family
Medicine Clinic in Tulsa. The proposed renewal lease for 9,000 square feet cf
space for fiscal year 1988-89 contains the same terms and conditions, including
cost ($7.53 per square foot), as the fiscal year 1987-88 lease.

Funds are available in budget account 3550-2, Tulsa Family Medicine
Center - Marina Two, for lease payments.

President Herton recommended approval of a renewal lease for 9,000
feet of clinic space with Murphy Properties, Inc. for the OU Tulsa Medical Col-
lege Family Medicine Clinic l oca ted at 9912 East 2lst Street South, Tulsa, for
the period July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989 at an annual cost of $67,800.

Regent Gullatt moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

The Chairman recessed the meeting from 3:50 p.m. until 4:02 p.m.
Regent Lewis moved the Regents meet in executive session with the Vice President
for University Affairs Search Committee for a discussion of the candidates for
this position. The following voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt,
White, Hogan, Lewis, and Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously
approved.



sion. Regent Kemp anncunced that no action is necesszary as a result of the
executive session and the meeting was recessed. He announced the meeting would
continue at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday morning, May 12, in the same loccation.

The meeting reconvened at 9:17 a.m. on May 1Z, 1988 in the Beard Room
of the OU Foundation Building on the Norman Campus. Regents were present as
indicated on page 20243.

MASTER COF LIBERAL STUDIES PROGRAM

At the May 1687 meeting (page 19730), the Board of Regents approved a
J i=} L
proposal to ti e Regents for Higher Education that CU be autho-
rized to o

udies degree programs in Tulsa.

o

President Eorton said he now has been notified that at their meeting
on March 28, 1988 the Cklahoma State Regents for Higher Education approved The
Unlvers ty of Oklahoma offering the MasLeL of Liberal Studies pregram at the
Univers'ty Center at Tulsa effective wi the 1688 summer term.

'J’

President Horton said the first meetin g regarding this program was
held in Tulsa recently and %0 people were present. He believes this will be a

very successiul program for Tulsa.

=t

This was reported for information. No action was required.

NCRMAN CAMPUS ACADEMIC PERSONNFEL ACTIONS
Leaves of Absence:

.

Sabbatical Leaves of Absence

Carol Beesley, Associate Professor of Art, sabbatical leave of absence with half
pay, August 16, 1988 to May 16, 1989. To paint, have exhibitions, and travel.

Paul B. Bell, Jr., Associate Professor of Zoology, sabbatical leave of absence
with half pay, August 16, 1988 to May 16, 1989. To teach at Linkopping Univer-
sity, Sweden, and do research.

David Branch, George Lynn Cross Research Professor and Chair of Physics and
Astronomy, sabbatical leave of absence with half pay, August 16, 1988 to Janu-
ary 1, 1989. To do research.

Bob Carrell, Professor of Journalism and Mass Communication, sabbatical leave of
absence with half pay, August 16, 1988 to May 16, 1989. To do research.



Roger Frech, Professor of Chemistry, sabbatical leave of absen with half pay,
August 16, 1988 to May 16, 1686. To do resesarch.

Gustav W. Friedrich, Prcfessor and Chair of Communication, sabbatical leave of
absence with full pav, January 1, 1889 to July 1, 1989. To write.

Rese P. Galura, Assistant Prcfessor of Bibliography, sabbatical leave of absence
with full pay, September 1, 1988 to March 1, 1%8%5. To index World Literature
Tecdav and travel.

at f absence with
7y January l, 168¢ to May 16, 1989. To do research, studv, and travel.
S scciate Professor of Zoology, sabbatical leave of absence
v, August 16, 1688 to January 1, 1989. To do research.

James ¥. Horrell, Associate Professor of Business Administraticon, sabbatical
leave of absence with full pay, August 16, 1988 to January 1, 1989. To do
research.

David A. Huettne

r, Economics, sabbatical leave of azbsence with full
pay, August 16, 168 1

, 1888, To do research.

o
rt O

Beverly A. Joyce, Associate Professcr of Bibliography, sabbatical leave of
absence with full pay, July 1, 1988 to October 1, 1588. To do research.

34 d air of Psycholecgy, sabbatical leave of absence
6, 1888 to May 16, 1985%. To dec res

Alexandra H. Karriker, Asscciate Professor of Modern Languages, Literatures, and
Linguistics, sabbatical leave cof absence with full pay, January 1, 1989 to

May 16, 1985. To do research.

Roy M. Knapp, Professor and Director of Petroleum and Geological Engineering,
sabbatical leave of absence with full pay, July 1, 1988 to January 1, 1989. To
do research, visit laboratories, and review instructional plans.

Judith S. Lewis, Associate Professcr of History and of Women's Studies, sabbati-
cal leave of absence with half pay, August 16, 1988 to May 16, 1989. To do
research.

Douglas K. Lilly, George Lynn Cross Research Professor of Meteorology and Direc-
tor, Cooperative Institute for Mesoscale Meteorological Studies, sabbatical
leave of absence with half pay, August 16, 1988 to May 16, 1989. To do research
and travel.

Helga S. Madland, Associate Professor of Modern Languages, Literatures, and Lin-
guistics, sabbatical leave of absence with full pay, August 16, 1988 to Janu-
ary 1, 1989. To do research.



Larry X. Michaelsen, Associate Professor of Management, sabbatical leave of
absence with half pay, August 16, 1583 to May 16, 1989. To assist the Organiza-
tional Behavior and Industrial Relations faculty at The University of Michigan
in their efforts tc utilize the team learning instructional format in the Orga-
nizational Behavior courses, develop funding proposals to suppert expansion of
the team learning at the OU Health Sciences Center, and to write.

Dragan Milivojevic, Professor of Modern Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics,
sabbatical leave of absence with full pay, August 16, 1988 to January 1, 1986G.

To do research.

cs, sabbatical leave
385. To do research.

. Rowe, Associate Professor of Psvchology, sabbatical leave of absence
with full pay, August 16, 1988 to January 1, 1985. To do research and write.

cott D. Russell, Associate Prcfessor of Botany and Microbiology and Director,
Samuel Roberts Noble Electron Microscopy Laberatory, sabbatical leave of absence
with half pay, August 16, 1988 to August 16, 1985. To do research.

e, Jr., Associate Professor of Histery, sabbatical leave of
1 pay, August 16, 1988 te January 1, 198%. To do research and

Cmer Savas, Associate Professcr of Aerospace, Mechanical, and Nuclear Engineer-
ing, sabbatical leave of absence with half pay, August 16, 1988 tc May 16, 1989,
To do research.

Craig St. John, Associate Professor of Sociolegy, sabbatical leave of absence
with full pay, August 16, 1983 to January 1, 1989. To do research.

Ernest Trumble, Professor of Music, sabbatical leave of absence with half pay,
August 16, 1688 to Mav 16, 1989. To write.

Courtney A. Vaughn-Roberson, Assistant Professor of Education, sabbatical leave
of absence with half pay, August 1, 1988 to August 1, 1989. Tc research and
write a history of teaching and nursing in the American West from 1870 to 1980.

Linda L. Wallace, Associate Professor of Botany and Microbiology, sabbatical
leave of absence with half pay, August 16, 1988 to May 16, 1989. To do

research.

Leaves of Absence Without Pav

John P. Albert, Assistant Professor of Mathematics, leave of absence without
pay, August 16, 1988 through May 15, 1989. To serve as a Research Fellow at the
National Science Foundation's Institute for Mathematics and its Applications in
Minneapolis.



Douclas W. Mcck, Associate Professor of Zoologv, leave of absence withcut pay
= 2 S5
changed from .50 time to .40 time, January 1, 1888 through Mav 15, 1988.

Tavid J. Moore, Assistant Professor of Business Administration, leave of absence
without pay, August 16, 1988 through May 15, 1985. To serve as Visiting Assis-
igan

tant Professor of Marketing at the University of Michigan.

Kermit J. Rchrbach, Assistant Professor of Acccunting, leave of absence without
pay, August 16, 1988 through May 15, 158%. To serve as Visiting Assistant Pro-
fessor at the University of Tuilsa.

Geoffrey L. Willinger, Assistant Professor of Accounting, leave of absence
without pav, August 16, 1988 through December 31, 1888. To complete research
projects for submission to premier academic journals.

Appcintments or Reappcintments:

dwin G. Corr, Visiting Henry Bellmon Chair of Public Service and Diplomat-in-
Residence, withcut remuneration, July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1988,

Deborah Denise Rubin, Ph.D., Associate Professor of English, annual rate of
$26,300 for 9 months ($J 277.78 per month), August 16, 1988 through May 15,
1989. Paid from 127-234, English, pos. 1.60, and 127-434, Enel¢sn Research,
pos. 1.63.

Geary Hobscn, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of English, annual rate of $25,CC0 for
9 menths ($2,777.78 per month), August 16, 1988 through May 15, 1989. Paid from
127-234, English, pos. 36.60G, and 127-434, English Research, pos. 36.65.

Nandkumar Navar, Assistant Prcfessor of Finance, annual rate of $52,000 for 9
months (ZJ,777.// per month), August 16, 1988 through May 15, 198%. If Ph.

not completed by August 16, 1988, title to be changed to Acting Assistant Pro-
fessor of Finance and salary changed to $50,000 for 9 months. Paid frem

127-213, Business Administration Instruction, pos. 82.60.

Catherine M. Price, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of History, annual rate of

$25,500 for 9 months ($2,833.33 per month), August 16, 1988 through May 15,

1989. Paid from 127-248, History, pos. 1.60, and 127-448, Histcry Research,
6

a
pos. 1.65

Virginia H. Milhouse, Ph.D., Visiting Assistant Professor of Human Relations,
annual rate of $26,000 for 9 months ($2,888.89 per month), August 16, 1988
through May 15, 1989. ©Paid from 127-286, Human Relations, pos. 701.60.

Mark Stephen Reeder, Assistant Professor of Mathematics, annual rate of $30,000
for 9 months ($3,333.33 per month), August 16, 1988 through May 15, 1989. If
Ph.D. not completed by August 16, 1988, title to be changed to Acting Assistant
Professor and salary changed to $28,000 for 9 months. Paid from 127-264, Mathe-
matics, pos. 35.60, and 127-464, Mathematics Research, pos. 35.65.



Roger Edward Zarnowski, Assistant Professor of Mathematics, annual rate of
$32,000 for 9 months ($3,555.55 per month), August 16, 1988 through Mav 15,
1689. 1If Ph.D. not completed by August 16, 1988, title to be changed to Acting
Assistant Professor and salary changed to $30,000 for S months. Paid from
127-2584, Mathematics, pos. 34.60, and 127-464, Mathematics Research, pos. 34.65.
David Edwin Griffith, Assistant Professor of Marketing, annual rate of $46,000
for 9 months (8$5,111.11 per month), August 16, 1388 through May 13, 198%. If
Ph.D. not complete by August 16, 1988, title to be changed to Acting Assistant
Professor and salary changed to $44,500 for 9 months. Paid from 127-213, Busi-
ness Administration Instruction, pos. 141.60.

izabeth Contag, Assistant Professor of Modern Languages, Literatures,
tics, annual rate of $26,000 for 9 months ($2,888.88 per month),

1988 through May 15, 1985. 1If Ph.D. net complete by August 16, 1988,
title to be changed to Acting Assistant Professor and salary changed to $24,000
for 9 months. Paid from 127-268, Mcdern Languages, Literatures, and Linguis-
tics, pos. 15.60, and 127-468, Modern Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics
Research, pos. 15.65.

William Romanishin, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of thsics and Astronomy, annual

rate of $28,000 for 9 months ($3,111.11 per month), Jan y 1, 1989 through

“av 15, 198¢% Paid from 127-281, Physics and Astronomy, p . 23.60, and Physics
and Asuronom] Research, pos. 23.65.

*David Jeffery, reappointed Visiting
and Astronomy, annual rate of $23,00
June 1, 1988 through December 31, 18

Postdoctoral Research Associate in Physics
0 for 12 months ($1,916.67 per month),
88. aid from 157- 33/, Supernova Studies.

*Elmar Kuhn, reappointed Research Associate in Botany and Microbiology, annual
rate of $23,000 for 12 months ($1,916.67 per month), April 1, 1988 through
August 31, 1988. Paid from 155-648, Anoxic Aquifers.

.4

*Mahboobul Mannan, reappointed Postdoctoral Research Associate in Chemical
Engineering and Materials Scienc annual rate of $25,800 for 12 months
($2,150.00 per month), May 16, 1988 through October 30, 1988. Paid from
127-220, Chemical Engineering and Materials Science, pos. 701.60, and 157~22
HRP: Task 19.

Changes:

Leonard Beevers, George Lynn Cross Research P ofessor and Chair of Boetany and
Microbiology; reappointed Chair of Botany and Microbiology, July 1, 1988 through
June 30, 1993.

Trent E. Gabert, Professor and Chair of Health, Physical Education, and Recrea

tion; reappointed Chair of Health, Physical Education, and Recreation, July l,
1688 through June 30, 1993.

*Paid from grant funds; subject to availability of funds



<
o
4
s
i
1
s
[
-
s
(Ye]
(03]
oo
S8
o
.}
~1
()

Harold G. Grasmick, Professcr of Sociclogy; title of Chair of Sccioclogy,
deleted, salary changed from annual rate of $354,458 for 12 months ($4,538.17 per
nonth) to annual rate of $44,537 for 9 months ($4,930.78 per month), July 1,
198%. Paid from 127-289, Sociolcgy, pos. 5.60, and 127-48%, Scciclogy Research,
pos. 5.65

James Stoughton Hart, title chang
¥

tant Professor of History, salary cha om annual rate © 2,950 foL
months ($2,550.00 per month) to annual rate of $23,700 for 9 cntns (%2 ,633.33
rer month), August 16, 1988 through May 15, 1989. Paid from 127-248, History,
pes. 2.60, and 127-448, History Research, pos. 2.65.

Dorothy C. Hig
Dean to Associ

ip‘o*Ham, Professor of Communication; promoted from Assistant
e Dean, College of Arts and Sciences, May 1, 198&8.

[o 4
S0
P
G

*Kurt E. Nielsen, title changed from Graduate Research Assistant to Research

Associate, Cocperative Institute for Meteorological Studies, salary changed from
annual rate of $10,200 for 12 menths ($850.00 per nonbx) .50 time, to annual
rate of $20,500 for 12 months ($1,708.33 per month), full time, April 1, 18385
through June 30, 1988. ©Paid from 153-871, Cooperative Institute for Meteoro-
logical Studies II, pos. 903.
Daniel J. Ransom, General Editor, Chaucer Variorum; given additional title cf
\ssistant Professor of English, July 1, 1988 through June 30, 198%. Changed

o A mic aucer

from Professional St

t Paid from 127-451, Ch
1.65, and 127-234, E

Ed win Tucker, reappointed and title changed from Adjunct Professor of Chemistry

o Research Scientist, Energy Resources Institute, annual rate of $35,916 for 12
mo.tls ($2,993.00 per month), March 1, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Paid from
127-414, Energy Resources Institute, pos. 705.65.

al Investigator and Adjunct Assistant Professcr of
Chemistry, salary ch arged from annual rate of $24,200 for 12 months ($2,016.67
per month) to annual rate of $26 136 for 12 months ($2,178.00 per month), Sep-
tember 1, 1987 tnro ugh August 31, 1988. Paid from 157-435, Indoles, pos. 805.

*Monika Z. Wrona, Co-Princip

Resignations and/or Terminaticns:

Martin R. Button, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering and Environmental
Science, August 15, 1988.

Md M. Jalal, Research Scientist in Chemistry, April 30, 1988 (with accrued vaca-
tion through May 20, 1988).

Craig M. Jensen, Assistant Professor of Aerospace, Mechanical, and Nuclear
Engineering, July 31, 1988.

Roger L. Mellgren, Professor of Psychology, August 15, 1988.

*Paid from grant funds; subject to availability of funds



m
g
W
—
¥
et
3]
\O
[e0]
[e 0]
(48]
()
)
~1
~d

President Hortcn recommended approval of the academic personnel
actions shown above.

Regent Lewis moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

President Horton reported the death of the following:

b=

ldred Y. Chisolm, Asscciagte Professor Emeritus, University Scheool, on
ril 1 ¢

Because of the fine naticnal reputation of The University of O“ahoma
choral ensembles under the director of Professor Dennis Shrock, the Is 1i Min-
istry of Tourism has invited The University of Oklzhoma Choir to join two other
major American choirs for three performances with the Jerusalem Svmphony Decem-
ber 27, 1588 through January 8, 1985. The performances will consist of three
major choral-orchestral works, each conducted by a world-renowned conductor.

or
The University would send 40 student singers of our highest quality.

The Israeli government will host the choirs and pay for all the
rei

group's lodging and land transportation expenses and a portion of their meal
expenses while in Israel. The requested Associates funds would defray the air
transpertation costs and the cost of the remaining meals.

It is indeed an honor to have received this distinguished invitation.
The Associates funds in support of the tour will allow tremendous exposure for
one of our programs of excellence, will place The University of Oklahoma name in
the international cultural circles, and will provide our outstanding music stu-
dents with an academic and cultural opportunity of a lifetime.

President Horton recommended that the Board of Regents approve the
award of $40,000 of University of Oklahoma Associates funds to support a portion
of the travel expenses of the University's student choir tour to Israel.

Regent Gullatt moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

GODDARD HEALTH CENTER PROPOSAL

In 1985, Goddard Health Center evolved from a student health service
to a University health center serving all persons associated with the Univer-
sity. Faculty, staff, and their families are eligible for care under two unique



o
[
3
o]
ct
0n
[\})
e
m

b0

rt e (D

L OO0
(e}
3 g

o
m
n

Mt

[ ]
o 20w G
[
s8]
0
)
e O

o0
e
"

®

[ge s

ot rhot oty R

..... 1ly a
shows that the non-

ith service suffered a
is being subsidized by
hat Goddard will finish

w0

[a VRS =S
[
.

n
[
(@]
t O M g

o

o

m O O
o
o+t ;‘f [a})
H]
'_l
3
D

i ot
o o
S
(]

o}
D
&1

h S‘f
W O Hhg
0
oo
b= O b
o]
[}

n
ot
C
(oW
[0}
o}
rt
:J"
[(]
W]
'_A
joale]
n

+ 2
0. Clearly, th
ograms. Current pro;ect’on ind
S with a loss for the vear of $21

[adn
H

O D
o

[
~I 0
.- W

o N g I

To correct this funding problem the administration of Goddard Health
mendad a change in the preeent stu ent health fee benefi

heaith insurance plan.
insurance carrier first
h been reimbursed by the student's private benefits, health feo

become effective to cover any deductible or co-payment share for

which the udent would normally be financially responsible. This change in
healith fee benefits is not intended to modify the existing contractual agreement
with the UCSA sponsored student insurance program.

ju sy
m
(D
o ge
[V
0 O Hh S
n o
=}

B

A
After Godd
ts wi

r"r [ B i e g 1
= ot

A study has indicated that approximately 837 of the student body is
covered by private insurance plans. These private plans are not now being
billed for student health care at Goddard Health Center. A review of Goddard's
records estimates that such billing will generate approy imately $1,000,00C per
year. Start-up costs for the program are estimated at $50,000 which will

include the acquisition of certain computer hardware and the development of spe-
ciglized software to support the billing activities. In addition, intensive
marxe:‘ng must be accomplished to inform students and their parents of the
change

Other major universities with a similar plan are Purdue, Indiana, and
Xansas State.

Currently the funding for the student health service at Goddard Health

Center is as follows:

Student Health Fee
Student Activity Fe
Patient Revenues

The current $40.00 per semester student health fee provides students
coverage for any acute illness or injury which occurs after arrival on campus
and which is within the capabilities of Goddard Health Center. This includes
unlimited physician visits, labcratory tests, diagnostic X-rays, physical
therapy, psychiatric and psychological therapyv, and dietary consultations at no
additional costs. Hospitalization at Goddard and prescription medicines are
available at greatly reduced charges.



This change appears to be the best wav to address the current revenue
problems at Goddard Hezith Center at no additional cost to students. If this
plan is approved, the current $340,000 allocaticn of student activity fees to
Gedcard Health Service will be reduced gradually and the reduction is an impor-
tant part oI this proposal. The student activity fees can then be allocated for
other student services and programs in need of support; therefore, postponing an
increase in student activity fess while tuition costs are increasing each vear.

This proposal has been reviewed by representatives of a large insur-
nce company, the State Insurance Commissioner's Cffi i
Counsel, by the Goddard Administrative Review B \
gre as well as several student groups, and Vice Pr
have endorsed the program.

n
ii

n
n

O

President Horton recommended that Goddard Health Center be authorized

to make a change in the present student health fee benefits to make those bene-
fits seccondary to a student's private health insurance plan, effective for the
fall semester 1988.

v

Regent Hogan moved approval cf the recommendation. The fcllowing
voted yes cn the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Guliatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

NCEMAN CAMPUS ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROFESSIONAL PERSCNNEL ACTIONS
Appointments or Reappointments:

*Ronald E. Alexander, Senior Program Develcopment Specialist, Southwest Regional
enter for Drug Free Schools and Communities, Continuing Education and Public

Service, annual rate of $30,500 for 12 months ($2,541.67 per month), March 1,

1988 through June 30, 1988. Professionzl Staff. Paid from 157-503, Regional

Drug Center, pos. $55.65.

(@]

Controllers, annual rate
1588 through March 31,

*Bobby L. Atkins, Programmer/Analyst, FAA Air Traffi
+ b
] ir Traffic Controllers, po

ir ic
$29,952 for 12 months ($2,496.00 per month), April 4
1690. Professional Staff. Paid from 155-788, FAA A
G(05.

*Lilburn H. Autry, reappointed Program Manager, Center for Public Management,
Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $49,754 for 12 months
($4,146.17 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989. Administrative

taff. Paid from 127-564, Public Management programs, and 152-995, Continuing
Education and Public Service Holding, pos. 905.

*Joanna Lynne Blakley, reappcinted Administrative Assistant, Tulsa Continuing
Education Office, Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of
$22,470 for 12 months ($1,872.51 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 198
Managerial Staff. Paid from 127-537, Tulsa Continuing Education Office, pos.
and 152-995, Continuing Education and Public Service Holding, pos. 905.

*Paid from grant funds; subject to availability of funds

of

s.

9.
3,



#*Bill D. Bracketit, reappointed Program Development Specialist, Institute for
Emplovment and Career Planning, Continuing Education and Public Service, annuzl
rate of $35,578 for 12 months ($2,9564.83 per month), Julvy 1, 1988 through
June 38, 198%9. Professicnai Staff. Paid from 127-3542, Institute for Emplovment
and Career Planning, pos. 2, and 132-695, Continuing Education and Public Ser-
vice Helding, pos. 905.

*David J. Brooks, reappointed Program Development Specialist, Center £
Management, Continuing Educati ervice, annual rate of §
for 12 months ($2,544.70 per menth), July 1, 1988 t rouch June 30, 19©
Professional Staff. Paid f c Mar
Continuing Education and Pub

*Rebecca Jo Copeland, Program Develepment Specialist, National Resource Center
for Youth Services, Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of
$23,000 for 12 months ($1,%16.67 per month), April 11, 1988 through June 30,

1988. Professional Staff. Paid from 157-542, Oklahoma Department of Human Ser-
vices Independent LLVlng, 157-375, Texas Independent LlVlnE Conference; and

157-433, Naticnal Res ce Center for Youth Services, pos. 905.65.

*Rae Evelyn Dillon, Senior Program Development Specialist (Mississippi State
Cocrdinator), Southwest Regional Center for Drug Free Schools and Communities,
Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $29,500 for 12 months
($2,458.33 per month), April 1, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Professional Staff.
Paid from 157-503, Regional Drug Center, pos. $05.65.

*Russell L. Dobbs, Programmer/Analyst, FAA Air Traffic Controllers, annual rate
of $29,G32 for 12 menths ($2,456.00 per month), Aprll 4, 1988 through March 31,
1680. Professional Staff. Paid from 155-788, FAA Air Traffic Controllers, pecs.
805.

*Linda Sue Frazier, Seniocr. Program Development Specialist (New Mexico State Coor-
dinator), Southwest Regional Center for Drug Free Schools and Communities, Con-
tinuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $29,500 for 12 months
($2,458.33 per month), March 15, 1988 through June 30, 1588. Professional
Staff. Pzid from 157-503, Regicnal Drug Center, pos. 905.65.

#Judith Ann Hammer, reappointed Project Director, Center for Child and Family
Development, Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $34,27% for
12 months ($2,856.58 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989. Adminis-
trative Staff. Paid from 127-534, Center for Child and Family Develcpment,
pos. 1, and 152-995, Continuing Education and Public Service Holding, pos. 905.

*Michael C. Hoffmann, Senior Program Development Specialist (Texas State Coor-
dinator), Southwest Regional Center for Drug Free Schools and Communities, Con-
tinuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $29,500 for 12 months
($2,458.33 per month), March 16, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Professional
Staff. Paid from 157-503, Regional Drug Center, pos. 905.65.

*Paid from grant funds; subject to availability of funds



*TeRessa Lynn Kaemmerling, Program Develcpment Specialist, Naticnal Resource
Center for Youth Services, and CCLCY, Law Handbook, Continuing Education and
Public Service, annual rate of $23,000 for 12 menths ($1,%16.67 per month),

Mav 1, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Professional Staff. Paid from 137-433,
Youth Center 1688, and 157-378, Law Handbock, pos. 905.65.

*Barbara Ann Kulten, Senior Program Development Specialist (Colorado State Coor-
dinator), Southwest Regional Center for Drug Free Scheools and Communities, Cen-
tinuing Education and Public Service, annual rate cf $15,000 for 12 months
($1,250.0C per month), .50 time, March 15, 1988 through June 30, 1688. Profes-
sional Staff. Paid from 157-5C3, Regional Drug Center, pos. $05.65.

q n
Ja¢

*Bill D. Lee, Senior Program Development Speciaiist, Southwest Regional Center
for Drug Free Schools and Communities, Continuing Education and Public Service,
annual rate of $34,100 for 12 months ($2,841.67 er month), March 1, 1688
through June 30, 1988. Professional Staff Paid from 157-503, Regional Drug
Center, pos. 595.63.

Gail A. Livengood, Nurse Practiticner, Geddard Health Center, annual rate oi
27,00C for 12 menths ($2,250.00 per month), Mav 12, 1988. Professional Staff.
Paid from 179-107, Goddard Health Center, pos. 34.

#Carcl Bridges McCcllom, reappointed Program qr)ec1a ist, Urban and Communﬂty Pro-
gramsg, Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $22,971 for 12
months ($1,914.25 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 198%9. Professional
Staff. Paid from 127-541, Urban and Community Programs, pos. 3, and 152-965,
Continuing Education and Public Service Hoiding, pes. 605

*Sherryl M. McGuire, reappointed Program Development Specialist I, Public Manage-
ment Programs, Continuing Educatien and Public Service, annual rate of $33,000
for 12 months ($2,750.00 per month), July 1, 1988 through Jurne 30, 1989. Pro-

fessional Staff. Paid from 127-584, Public Management Programs, and 152-995,
Continuing Education and Public Service Helding, pos. 905.

*Warren L. Osburn, reappointed Program Specialist, Public Management Programs,
Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $37,919 for 12 months
($3,15%9.92 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989. Professional Staff.
Paid from 127-564, Public Management Programs, and 152-6%5, Continuing Education
and Public Service Holding, pos. 905.

#C. Owen Pollard, reappointed Program Development Specialist, Center for Public
Management, Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $30,493.20
for 12 months ($2,541.10 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1889.
Professional Staff. Paid from 127-564, Public Management Programs, and 152-995,
Continuing Education and Public Service, Holding, pos. 905.

#Billy Gene Rogers, reappointed Program Development Specialist, Urban and Com-
munity Programs, Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $26,516
for 12 months ($2,209.67 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989. Pro-
fessional Staff. paid from 127-541, Urban and Community Programs, pos. 2, and
"152-995, Continuing Education and Public Service Holding, pos. 905.

*#Paid from grant funds; subject to availability of funds



Mav 11-12, 1G&8 20282

#Cindv L. Shaffer, Senior Program Development Specialist, Southwest Regionel
Center for Drug Free Schools and Communities, Continuing Educaticn and Public
Service, annual rate of $29,500 for 12 months ($2,438.33 per month), March 1,
1588 through June 30C, 1988. Professional Staff. Paid from 137-303, Regional
Drug Center, pcs. $03.65.

*Raiph Thomas Silva, Program Developﬁe‘t Specialist, Bilingual Educaticn Multi-
functional Resource Center, Continuing Fducation and Public Service, annual rate
of $27,500 for 12 months ($2,291.67 per month), March 21, 1988 through June 30,
1688, Professional Staff. Paid from 157-146, Multifunctional Resource Center,
pos. 905.65.

#Dianna Kay Tunrnell, Senior Program Development Specialist, Southwest Regional

LAY

Center for Drug Free Schools and Communities, Continuing Education and Public

Service, annual rate of $29,500 for 12 months ($2,458.33 per menth), March 1,
1988 through June 30, 1988. Prcfessional Staff. Paid from 157-503, Regional

Drug Cente ;, pos. 955.65.

#Peter C. Vail, reappointed Assistant Project Director, C
ment, Continuing Education and PFublic Service,
months ($3,350.40 per month), July 1, 1988 Lbrca
Staff. aid from 127-564, Public Management Pro
Education and Public Service Holding, pos. 905.

r for Public Manage-
e of $40,684.80 for 12
G, 1989. Managerizl

d 152-985, Continuing

UQ uQ
)

3]

n

)

*#James Michazel Walker, reappo'ﬂtﬂd Program Directer, Tulsa Continuing Education
Qffice, Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $39,413 for 12
months ($3,284.42 per month), July 1, 1988 thrcugh June 30, 198%9. Professional
Staff. Paid from 127-537, Tulsa Continuing Education Office, pos. 1, and
152-995, Continuing Education and Public Service Holiding, pos. S05.

*Barbarz H. Wilson, reappcinted Environmentzl Scientist, Civil Engineering and
Environmental Science, annual rate of $20,448 for 12 menths ($1,704.00 per
month), April 1, 1988 through September 30, 1988. Professicnal Staff. Paid

from 157-177, Contaminants, pos. 905.

*Eddie W. Wood, reappointed Program Director, Institute for Employment and Career
Planning, Continuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $38,881 for 12
months ($3,238.42 per month), July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989. Administra-
tive Staff. Paid from 127-542, Institute for Emplovment and Career Planning,
pos. 1, and 152-995, Continuing Education and Public Service Holding, pos. 905.

*Craig V. Yancey, Programmer/Analyst, FAA Air Traffic Controllers, annual rate of
$29,952 for 12 months ($2,496.00 per menth), April 4, 1988 through March 31,
1990. Professional Staff. Pzaid from 155-788, FAA Air Traffic Controllers, pos.
905.

*Jave Michelle Zola, Senior Program Development Specialist (Colorado State Coor-
dinator), Southwest Regional Center for Drug Free Schools and Communities, Con-
tinuing Education and Public Service, annual rate of $15,000 for 12 months
($1,250.00 per month), .50 time, March 15, 1988 through June 30, 1988. Profes-
sional Staff. Paid from 157-503, Regional Drug Center, pos. 905.65.

*Paid from grant funds; subject to availability of funds



Royce E. Clark, Material Cperations Manager and Senior Buver, Purchasing Depart-
ment, salary changed from annual rate of $32,371 for 12 months ($2,655.00 per
month) to annual rate of $33,371 for 12 months ($2,780.00 per month), Febru-

ary 1, 1588. Paid from 127-004, Purchasing, and 127-785, Materials Operztions,
pos. 3.65. Probationary increase.

ment, to Coocrdinator, LHlptlc Travel, Athletic Department, salary incre
from $10.40 per hour ($21,632 annually) to annual rate of $26,000 for 12
($2,166.66 per month), ADr‘l 73, 1588. Changed from Hourly te Managerial St
Paid from 171-121, Athletic Department, pos. 105.65.

Michael Clopton, promoted from Football Travel Representative, Athletic Depart-
ased

3+

Janet K. Cope, promoted from Educational Specialist to ISD Spec*"*lct FAA Air
Traffic Controllers, salary incrzased from annual rate of $24,378 for 12 months
($2,031.50 per month) to annual rate of $29,994 for 12 mon;ns ($2,499.50 per
month), April 1, 1988 through March 31, 199C. Professional tcf:. Pald from
155-788, FAA Air Traffic Controllers, pos. 905.

Larry G. Cope, promoted from Educational Specialist to ATC Educational Special-
ist, FAA Air Traffic Contro rs, April 1, 1988 through March 31, 19%0. Profes-
sional Staff.

Leis J. Davis, Manager, Group Insurance, Personnel Services, salary changed from
annual rate of $20,571 for 12 months {($1,714.25 per month) to annual rate of
$21,600 for 12 months ($1,8C0.00 per montHW April 1, 1988. Paid from 179-109,
Insurance Section Operations. Probationary increase.

James M. Donnan, III, Assistant Football Coach, Athletic Department, paid addi-
tional compensation of $6,80C, May, 1988. Paid from unrestricted Athletic
Department private funds and budgeted Big Eight Orange Bowl expense allowance.

Corinne A. Dragon, Grants and Ccntracts Analyst, Grants and Contracts, salary
chan ged from $25,000 for 12 months ($2,083.33 per month) to annual rate of
$25,700 for 14 months ($2,141.67 per month), May 1, 1988. Paid from 127-49G,
Grants and Contracts. Probationary increase.

Gary L. Gibbs, Defensive Coordinator, Athletic Department, paid additional com-
pensation of $&,800, May, 1988. Paid from unrestricted Athletic Department pri-
vate funds and budgeted Big Eight Orange Bowl expense allowance.

*Duane K. Hale, Program Development Specialist, American Indian Institute, Con-
tinuing Education and Public Service, salary changed from annual rate of $15,000
for 12 months ($1,250.00 per menth), .50 time, to annual rate of $30,000 for 12
months ($2,500.00 per month), full time, April 1, 1988 through June 30, 1988.
Paid from 157-480, NARIS, pos. 905.65.

*Paid from grant funds; subject to availability of funds



xFord S. Harper, Programmer/Analyst I, Geoclogical Information Systems, salary
changed from annual rate of $20,040 for 12 months (31,670.00 per month) to
annual rate of $20,700 for 12 months ($1,725.00 per month), March 15, 1828
through June 30, 1988. Paid from 156-007, ISP Payroll Clearing, pos. 505.63.
Prcbationary increase.

Football Coach, Athletic Deg
) N 1688. Paid f?‘:)m unrestri
eted Big Eight Orange Bowl expens

Layvton S. Hill, Assistan
~n

.
[
compensation of $6,8C0
s

‘ iv]

ot

private funds and bud
#Lynn K. Holkan, promcted from Education Speciali tc ATC Education Specizlist,
FAA Air Traffic Controllers, salary increased fr annusl rate of $24,378 For 12
months ($2,031.50 per month) to annual rate of $25,50C for 12 months ($4, 25.00
per month), April 1, 1988 through March 31, 1930. Professional Staff. Paid
from 155-788, FAA Air Traffic Controllers, pos. 905.

st
on
2

Ln =}

*Mallev E.N. Howell, Jr., title changed from Supervisor, ATC-CBI to Assistant
Director, FAA Training Programs, ISD, FAA Air Traffic Controllers, salary
changed from annual rate oI $35,415 for 12 montns ($2,531.25 per month) to

annual rate of $42,357 for 12 months ($3,529.75 per month), January 1, 1988
through March 31, 1990. Changed from Professional to Managerial Staff. Paid
from 155-788, FAA Air Traffic Controcllers, and 152-526, FAA Program Reserve

Account, pos. 905.

Mervin L. Johnscon, Assistant Head Football Coach, Athletic Department, paid
additional compensation of $6,800, May, 1988. Paid from unrestricted Athletic
Department private funds and budgeted Big Eight Orange Bowl expense allowance.

Michael D. Jones, Assistant Football Coach, Athletic Department, paid additional
compensation of $6,8C0, May, 1988. Paid from unrestricted Athletic Department
private funds and budgeted Big Eight Orange Bowl expense allowance.

Jim Kerwin, Assistant Basketbhall R
compensation cf $5,000, May, 1988. Paid
private funds.

Coach, Athletic Department, paid additional
n tricted Athletic Department

Robbie Nell Lamle, title changed from Program Specialist to Senior Program
Development Specialist, Pregram Development Services, Ceontinuing Education and
Public Service, salary changed from annual rate of $18,900 for 12 months
($1,575.00 per month) to annual rate of $26,700 for 12 months ($2,225.00 per
month), March 1, 1988. Professional Staff. Paid from 127-517, Program Develop-
ment Services, pos. 3.65.

Robert R. Long, title changed from ATC Instructor to ATC Educational Specialist,
FAA Air Traffic Controllers, April 1, 1988 through March 31, 1990. Professional
Staff.

Peter P. Martinelli, Strength and Conditioning Trainer, Athletic Department,
paid additional compensation of $6,800, May, 1988. Paid from unrestricted
Athletic Department private funds and budgeted Big Eight Orange Bowl expense
allowance.

*Paid from grant funds; subject to availability of funds



Ruth H. McKinnis, Assistant Director, Perscnnel Services, salarv changed from
annual rate of $34,505 for 12 months ($2,608.75 per month) to annual rate of
$36,200 for 12 months ($3,016.67 per mcnth), April 1, 1988. Paid from 127-132,
Personnel Services, pos. 3.65, and 17%-10%, Insurance Secticn Operations, pos.
2.65. Prcbationary increase.

Michael L. Mims, Assistant Basketball Coach, Athletic Department, paid addi-
tional compensaticn of $5,000, May, 1988. Paid from unrestricted Athletic
Department private funds.

Charley F. North, Assistant Fcotball Coach, Athletic Department, paid additicnal
compensation of $6,800, May, 1688. Paid from unrestricted Athletic Department
private funds and budgeted Big Fight Orange Bowl expense allowance.

Robin K. Petry, promoted from Staff Assistant to Financial Analyst, Budget
Office, salary increased from annual rate of $18,574 for 12 months ($8.9J per
hour) to annual rate of $20,900 for 12 months ($1,741.66 per month), June 1,
1688. Changed frcm Hourly to Professional Staff. Paid from 127-008, Budget
Orrice, pos. 3.63.

Robert E. Proct or, Assistant Football Coach, Athletic Department, paid addi-
o n

tional compensa t on of $6,800, May, 1988. Paid from unrestricted Athletic
Department private funds and buageted Big Eight Orange Bowl expense allowance.

Charles €. Sadler, Assistant Football Coach, Athletic Department, paid addi-
tional compensation of $6,800, May, 1988. Paid frpm unrestricted Athletic
Department private funds and budgeted Big Eight Orange Bowl expense allowance.

Lucious Selmon, Assistant Football Coach, Athletic Department, paid additional
compensation of £6,800 Mav 1988. Paid from unrestricted Athletic Department
Ty

>
private funds and budgeted Big Eight Orange Bowl expense allowance.

Joan C. Smith, Assistant Coordinator, Pavroll and Personnel Records, Personnel
Services, salary changed from annual rate of $19,152 for 12 months ($1,5%96.00
per month) to annual rate of $20 110 for 12 months ($1,675.83 per month),

April 1, 1%83. Paid from 127-132, Personnel Services, pos. 8.63. Probationary

increase.

Barry L. Switzer, Head Football Co
pensation of $12,500, May, 1988. Pa
private funds and budgeted Big Eight

h, Athletic Department, paid additional com-
d from unrestricted Athletic Department
Orange Bowl expense allowance.

James M. Todd, title changed from Supervisor of Instruction to Assistant Direc-
tor, FAA Training Programs, COperations, FAA Air Traffic Controllers, April 1,
1988 through March 31, 1990. Changed from Professional Staff to Managerial
Staff.

Billy D. Tubbs, Head Basketball Coach, Athletic Department, paid additional com-
pensation of $12,500, May, 1988. Paid from unrestricted Athletic Department
private funds.



Suzanne Turek, Grants and Contracts Analyst, Grants and Contra alary
changed from annual rate of 823,000 for 12 months ($2,083.33 per month) to
annual rate of $25,700 for 12 months ($2,141.67 per month), May 1, 1988. Paid
frem 127-489, Grants and Contracts, pos. 7.65. Probationary increase.

Sandra K. Ward, Perscnnel Analvst, Personnel Services, salary changed from
annual rate of $16,609 for 12 months ($1,834.08 per month) tc annual rate of
$20,589 for 12 months ($1,715.75 per month), April 1, 1988. Paid from 127-132,
Perscnnel Services, pos. 17.65. Probaticnary Increase.

Wendell L. Byrne, Assistant Director, Lloyd Noble Center, March 1, 1988 (with
accrued vacation through March 31, 1938).

Jana R. McFarland, Financial Administrator, Engineering Dean's Cffice, May 31
s > 5 -] 2 H

AAa s < B P TS T ST «AAn

1565 \Witfi aclried vacatlon wiardugil vuie 41, 1703 7.

ontrollers, March 25, 1988

o) Hh
- h
'J
@]
(@]

President Horton recommended approval of the administrative and
professional perscnnel actions shown above.

Regent Lewis moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted ves on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the mction unanimously approved.

CONTINUING EDUCATION AND PUBLIC SERVICE FEE INCREASES FOR 1589

Continuine Education and Public Service has reguested the folleowing
f=] ~ S
changes in fees to become effective July 1, 193%:

From To
Advanced Programs Fees
Advanced Programs Out-of-State $185.00 per credit hr. $205.00 per credit hr.
Application Fee $ 30.00 $ 45.00
Reapplication Fee New $ 25.00

Q

orrespondence Course Fees

Precollegiate (high school)

courses $ 55.00 $ 60.00
Reading Fee (English 1113

and 1213) New $ 25.00



v
[\t)
<
—t
s
)
[
1o
-
s
\0D
(¢3]
oo
28]
D
38}
[¢e]
~d

From To
Cff-Campus (Extension) Course Fees
Undergraduate Courses $ 45.00 per credit hr. $ 55.00 per credit
Graduate Courses $ 47.530 per credit hr. § 70.00 per credit

Military Sites (Eliminate separate
Undergraduate Upper Division (fees. Apply above
Courses $ 40.00 per credit hr. (fees.
Graduate Courses $ 50.00 per credit hr. (

'he increase in the advanced progr
20.00 per credit hour is related to the fact that fees
have not been raised for four years. Inflationary rates
t time have increased on the avnrage between

, especially in faculty salari and travel

e new fee of $205.00 per credi t hour would
ter racovery of the costs of delivering th

i=2

1.

‘<A r—]

costs.
allow bett
program.

[}

f

$15.00 increase in the application fee reflects the
i es in processing costs. This fee has neot
since 1974 and inflationary costs of

iata processing have increased to a level

s required for cost recovery.

3. The new reapplication fee for advanced programs of $25.00
will help cover the costs of processing reapp¢1catlena.
Most of the individuals affected by this fee are outside
the State of Oklzhoma. The unsettled budget situation in
the military has affected tuition reimbursement programs
and political activities at several of the sites, e.g.

has cchsed a much higher proportion of students

i " of the program. As a result, new applica-

rocedures have been initiated which adds to clerical

t rocessing costs. It is hoped a reapplicaticn

fee will provide an incentive for students to maintain

consecutive enrollments allowing for better enrollment
management of the pregrams

4. Continuing Education and Public Service is using the pre-
collegiate or high school courses to sarvice talented and
gifted students throughout the State and to provide
developmental courses since those are being removed
from the regular curriculum. Historically, independent
study, pre-collegiate courses have been offered because
by State Statute in the Department of Education, such
courses must be provided by universities and cannot be

H

jogiley

51



provided by high cols. These courses have aiways been
cffered with the r pt Th
increase of $5.0

pavments, mainte -
ment of new ccurses.

5. The proposed new reading fee of $25.00 for English 1113
and 1213 will allow compensation to faculty for the
increased time they must spend in grading these two
courses. These courses recently have been rewritten and
the revised requirements include a number of very lengthy
w*lLfen ass:g..e 1ts that demand considerable faculty

i

is special fese is for these two courses
not affect other correspondence courses.

6. The proposed increase in the undergraduate and graduate
off-campus course fee per credit hour will allow Continu-
ing Educaticn and Public Service to meet some of the

infliaticnary costs, increased faculty salary requirements
and their creation of a fund to increase library mat 1
for some of the off-campus sites. This T

been coordinated with Oklahoma State Un
mission to the State Regents for Eigher
after a survey of other providers, suc
instit utlons and Kellogg Center schocls.
changes in fees also have been discussed
student 41°nﬂes. The elimination o
in the ofi-campus cnurse fee at milit
the new State Regents' policy which e
tion between residence and extension

W Hy 0)

These increases in fees, if approved, will be forwarded to the Ckla-

homa State Regents for Higher Education for consideration next year aleong with
other fee increases and are proposed to be effective July 1, 19585.

President Horton recommended approval of the increases in Contin
Education and Public Service fees as explained abeove to be effective July
1989.

J’Pg
1
i

r

Regent Lewis moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT ELECTRONIC TYPEWRITERS

During the next fiscal year, approximately 240 typewriters will
require replacement by Machine Rental Services. Five different brands of elec-
tronic typewriters are currently in use and an analysis was conducted to deter-
mine which of the five would be the best replacement. The Panasonic Electronic
Typewriter was chosen as the machine on which to standardize for the following
reasons:



=
Y
<
-
2

]
poa
b
N
f—t
O
o0
[¢5]
3]
e
18]
O
0

'stem for repair parts and supplies

5. The Panasonic has a flexible module system which allows
y

needed features to be added to a base model, allowing a
custom approach to meeting user needs.

1

The Panasonic machines are available from the State Contract, but bids
were solicited with the expectation of receiving more favora prLc1n0. The
response from Typewriters Plus, Inc. for cne-time delivery is 920.00 less
than the State Contract price. The cost of the purchases will be charged to
Machine Rental Services Cperations account 147-30

o
w0 O

Rids were received as follows

Typewriters Plus, Inc. Typewriters $153,080.00
Cklahoma City Cptions 20,006.006

$173,030.00

Panasonic Industrial Company Typewriters $153,800.00
Arlington, Virginia Options 20,000.00

$173,800.00

President Horton recommended that he Board of Regents approve th
award of a purcl -der 1n the amount of $173,080.00 to Typewriters P’as, Inc.
for the purct 0 replacemen T

Regent Hogan moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

PURCHASE OF A SEMI-CONDUCTOR/CCMPONENT TEST SYSTEM

Bids were recently circulated for purchase of a semiconductor/compon-
ent test system to be used by the Schocl of Electrical Engineering and Computer
Science as test instrumentation for a thin film superconductivity research proj-
ect sponsored by the U.S. Department of Defense.

The cost of this instrument system represents the University cost
sharing on the D.0.D. contract and will be charged to College of Engineering
account 127-232.



The zbove bid includes a discount of $9,160.00 from list price.

President Horton recommended the Board of Regents approve the award of
a purchase order to Hewlett-Packard, Inc. in the amount of $45,169.20 for a
semiconductor/component test system.

Regent Lewis moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

ATR TRANSPORTATICN FCOR 13588 FOOTBALL SEASCR

Rids were requested to furnish air transportation
team and support staff for away games during the 1988 season.

'U

Funds will be available in Athletic Department account 171-121 and

unrestricted Athletic Foundation funds for these expenditures.

The fol ing criteria were used by the Athletic Department and Pur-
chasing to eva l” ate and select the ofifers recomme

CL
CL

g

1. Passenger Capacity: The Athletic Business Office has establish
seats as the basic requirement for most game travel needs, however bidd
enccuraged to cffer alternates if the prices are competitive. Larger an
ler equipment is offered because the costs are based on size of equipmen

ination, location of equipment and seasonal activity. Because of the pric-
fac_ora, it is possible that a 131 passenger charter could cost less than a
passenger. When larger equipment is considered, the per seat cost is evalu-
d and the actual passenger requirement for each game as established by the
hietic Department.

(] -3
‘.L

[R]
[ 2]
e
s
+ (3t

~~

or

5o
(0]

D00 0
r
-

tf }—J

= ke O D
o3

>
r
o gl {1

2. FEguipment Availability: In addition to competitive prices, bidders
are requested to offer alternate equipment to ensure that charter equipment will
meet departure schedule requirements. The Athletic Department establishes a
desired departure time based on the distance, class schedules, hotel arrange-
ments and practice schedule for each game.

Based on these criteria the following offers were considered to be the
best options for the four games:



X
5%}
<
—
b
|
[
[ 29
-
et
Nel
[ew]
[0%]
o]
(&)
| 3]
Ye)
s

Game Bidder Bid Price Comment
Univ. of N. Carclina Charter Services, Inc. $45,779.00 Skyworld - 1835 se
Univ. of S. Caiifornia Charter Services, Inc. $47,611.00 Skyworld - 185 se
Univ. of Colecrado Taslier Aviation, Inc. £26,826.00 Continental - 151
seats
Univ. of Missouri Tasler Aviation, Inc. 21,972.00 Centinental - 151
seats
Totals: Charter Services, Inc. $ 93,350.00
Taslier Aviation, Inc. 61,798.00
$155,188.00
Other bids were received as follows:
Bidder Bid Price Comment
Charter Services, Inc.
Albuquergue, New Mexicc
Univ. of Colorsdo $ 31,331.00 Southwest
137 seats
$ 43,847.00 Continental
185 seats
Univ. of Missouri $ 25,415.00 Southwest
122 seats
Cannot meet schedule

Tasler Aviation Services, Inc.
Albug

Univ. of Nerth Carclina $ 39,642.00 Southwest
122 seats

$ 45,388.00 Southwest

137 seats
$ 41,881.00C Continental
151 seats

$ 46,082.00 Skyworld
185 seats

Univ. of Southern California $ 40,895.00 Southwest
122 seats

$ 46,814.00 Southwest
137 seats

{1
1

n

f
s
]



Univ. of

Univ.

Globe Trotter
Norman, Oklahom

Univ.

Univ. of

Co

Travel

1

4

orad

of Missouri

& Tours

North Carolina

Sc

R4
I
~4

-
(3]
st
[
[e0]
(@]

7:S
[\
~1

"
o

0
o
o
o

$ 44,187.00
Az Zin o An
$ 25,3490

$ 39,608.00

$ 41,876.00

$ 61,066.00

$ 46,592.00

$113,805.00

$ 40,861.00

$ 47,470.00

uthwest
Z seats

o}
i2

Scuthwest
137 seat

=

Southwest

122 seats

173 seats
Skywoerld

185 seats

American Trans
344 seats

Southwest
122 seats

Continental
151 seats

Air



Univ.

Univ.

i
\D
o0
[0e]

of Colorado

of Missouri

Gulf Air, Inc.
New Iberia, Louisiana

Univ.

Univ.

Univ.

Univ.

of North Carolina

of Southern California

of Colorado

of Colorado

Flight Time Corporation
Chestnut Hill, Massachusetts

Univ.

of North Carolina

€

<A

3

Rizs

40,067.

(o]

(@]

(]
O

<O
(@]

(@)

[er]

(]
o

00

.00

00

Skyworld

185 seats

American Trans Air

344 seats

Southwest
122 seats

Continenta
151 seats

Skywerld
185 seats

Southwest
122 seats

Gulf Air
128 sesats

Continental
151 seats

173 seats

173 seats

Southwest
122 seats



LS
3}
et
4
[}
3]
-
et
Vo)
00
[0}
t
C

Bid Prics Comment

Univ., of Southern Califcrnia $ 41,225.00 Scuthwest

122 seats

of Colcrado $ 28,98C04.00 Southwest

122 seats

Univ. of Missouri $ 26,267.00C Scuthwest

122 seats

Continental/Eastern Airlines
Mlaml, Florida

Univ., of North Carolina $ 61,592.00 185 seats - Must add
agent's fee to total
univ. of Southern California $ 84,8006.00 1&5 seats - Must add
agent's fee to total
Univ. of Cclorado $ 56,635.00 149 seats - Must add
agent's fee to total
Univ. of Missouri $ 44,637.00 149 seats - Must add
agent's fee to total

Transportation for The University of Cklahoma-Texas game is still
,

on. Commercial/Charter options are being considered and will be

award of purchase orders to CharLer Serv;ces, Inc. in the amount cof $93,390.00
and Tasler Aviation Services, Inc. in the amount of $61,788.00 to provide air
transportation for the 1988 football season.

Regent Gullatt moved approval of the recommendation. The follewing
yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
tt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

PROPCSALS, CONTRACTS, AND GRANTS

A summary of proposals for research or training grants and contracts
for the Norman Campus for March, 1988 was included in the agenda for this meet-
ing. A list of all contracts executed during this same period of time con pro-
posals previously reported was also included.

Dr. Horton said during this past month the University received its
first task order under an indefinite delivery contract with the U.S. Army that
was put in place in December, 1987. The purpose of the contract is to provide



May 11-12, 1938 2028z
research and engineering studies and other technical assistance to the HEnviron-
mental Division of the U.8. Army Construction Engineering Research Laboratorv in
Champaign, Illinois. Separate task orders for work to be done in these areas
can be placed up to a maximum level of $2 million for one vear. The first task
orcer in the amount of $43,778 was issued tc Dr. Gary B. Schnell, Professcr of
Zoology and Director of the Cklahoma Biologiczal Survev, for an assessment of the
bilack-capped vireo pcrulaticn at Fort Eood, Texas.
i~ £ »

Presiden ied that the President of the University or

the President's d zed to execute contracts on the pending pro-
r =4
posals as negotia . The contract budgets may differ from the
cposed amounts, on these negotiations.

voted yes on the mcticn: Regents Kemp, Sarr
Gullatt. The Chair declared the moti n

TATTT™r  STATTTT 1TTTT TXNT t = Y
LNONMU L LI NN DULLLIRNG, IDAODE 1vy

Phase IV of tke Energy Center Buildi ng was divided intec five subphas

in ity ith nities to match available Iund
with fea;inle construction pro;ects and to keep the project on schedule. Final
architectural plans and specifications were prepared for both Phase IVA, the
Base, and Phase IV(, the Tower Shell. These two phasss are physically CLosel
interrelated and structurally and mechanically interconnected. It was de: ided
to bid Phase IVA as a base bid and Phase IVC as a series of alternates. At the

A -1

April 1986 meeting (page 18980}, bids were received for the construction of
Phases IVA and IVC from four general contractors.

At the May 1986 meeting (page 19029), the Becard of Regents awarded a
contract in the amount of $8,275,000 to Manhattan Construction Cempany for con-
structicn of Phase IVA. At the snme tlme, tne Becard of Regents selected Manhat-
tan Construction Company as the low bidder Phase IV(C, the Tower Shell, with
the contract to be awarded when the requl_,d additional funds became available.
The University now has been informed by the Department of Energy that it has
been awarded a grant for construction of Phase IV of the Energv Center and that
$5,500,000 will be available in Mav of this year. A totzl of $4,000,000 of
these funds will be available for Phase IVC.

}-'f

In order to conserve project funds and to have the Energy Center com-

pleted at the earliest feasible time, the Board of Regents is requested to
authorize the necessary revisions to the current construction contract and
authorize the administration to direct Manhattan Construction Ccmpany to proceed
within the limits of $4,000,000 with construction of Phase IVC, and as addi-
tional funds become available, authorize the President to have Manhattan Con-
struction Company complete additional items of work required for Phase IVC up to
the $7,404,000 limit. The State Legislature has been requested to provide up to
$3,500,000 of additional funds to complete the funding of this phase of the
Energy Center. Should those funds become available they would complete the
funding of the Manhattan contract.



President Horton reccmmended that the Board of Regents award a con-
tract to Manhattan Construction Companv in the amocunt of $7,404,000 for Phase
IVC of the Energy Center with an initial funding limit of $4,000,000 and author-
ize the President to add selected items of work to complete the Phase IVC con-
tract as additional funding beccmes available as explained zbove.

Regent Hogan moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the mction unanimously approved.

ENERGY CENTER PHASE IVB CASEWCRX

At the January, 1988 meeting (page 20108), the Board of Regents
approved final plans and specifications for casewcrk for Phase IVB of the Energy
Center and authorized the administration to advertise for bids and to regquest
interim funding from the 0.U. Foundation until the federal grant funds are

One bid was received on April 19 for this werk from Laboratory Spe-

cizlists, Inc. The bid has been reviewed by The Benham Group, the project
architects, and members of the staff of Architectural and Engineering Services,
and is as follows:

Base Bid $373,741

Sales Tax Savings -14,000

Net Base Bid £359,741

The budget for this portion of the work is $410,000 and the required
funds ars to be cbtained from a grant of $5,500,000 from the Department of
Energy for Phase IVB of the Energy Center. The University has received a letter
approval from the DOE approving the incurrence of pre-grant cests for this work
and an indication that the grant will be approved in the near future.

The project was advertised for bids in the normal way and plans were
available for review in the plan rooms of Dodge Reports and Southwest Construc-
tion News. A list of potential contractors and sub-contractors that obtained
plans from the project architects was included with the sgenda for this meeting.

President Horton recommended that the Board of Regents accept the bid
for the Energy Center Phase IVB casework, award a contract to Laboratory
Specialists, Inc. in the amount of $359,741, and authorize the President to
obtain the necessary funds required on an interim basis for this project frem
the 0.U. Foundation.

Regent Gullatt moved approval of the recommendation. The followin
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.



=
oY)
<
s
s
]
N
t
s
O
oo
w
o
o
(28]
0
~1

At their meeting in February 1588 (page 20122), the Bcard of Regents
N .
L

hocl of Geology and Geo-

const
s needed to modify rooms

ation of the new micropreobe. The cost

ruction of the Energy

The anticipated delivery date of the new microprobe is Julwv 15, 1988.

-
In order to accomplish the work req"*red to prepare rocms E-106 and E-108 for
the installation of the microprobe, plans have been prepared by the project
architects and a formal change order has been developed by University staff to

accomplish this work.

President Horton recommended that the Beard of Regents approve a
change order to the construction contract for he Energy Center Phase IVA pro-
ject to accomplish the necessary modifications to the Energy Center to provide

or the installation of a microprobe at a total construction cost of $69,268.

Regent White moved approval of the recommendation. The following

ted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hecgan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.
STATUS OF ENERGY CENTER FUNDING
The following information was includad the agenda for this meeting

and was reviewed by Vice President Elber

The sum of $38,579,391 has been expended for compl ed work on Phases
I, IT, and 111 or is committed to Phase IV. These funds have been obtained from
the following scurces:

Source Amount

State funds $15,000,000
Private funds 5,887,370
Utility Systems Improvements Bond funds 1,006,766
Stripper Well Overcharge funds 1,085,255
Federal Appropriation 5,500,000

Total $38,579,391



Source Amcuntz
Requested additicnal State funds $ 3,300,000
Requested Fece*al apprcpriation 3,500,000
Additional private or public funds 2,698,055
Total $ 9,698,003
Estimated Total Project Cost $48,277,456

[o W
b

During the
this buildi” Dr. E

iscussion, questions were raised about the equipment for
ipment has already been purchasad
ust approved. Additional movable
E and will be funded with the
i rivate or public funds shown
1 1so indicated the original cost
lion and now the total anticipated pro-
v $3.3 million above the original estimate.
1 phases have not yet been bid and we will
1 1 phases have been bid. President Horton
ion th the Universit"’s target is still to dedi-

Hh

t+ O
(W
[@]
o

n

rt b et O
@]

ot I
o

& -
I~

1}

t t
ct cost is $48,27
ie emphasized, how

i
t

n
L]
o]
[
<

jo]

havn a firm fi

This report was presented for information. No action was required.

JCEN JACGBS TRACK AND FIELD IMPROVEMENTS
In order to meet e requirements of the Olympic Festival Committee

and to repair and extend the 1life of the track and other facilities for Univer-
sity purposes at Jacobs Track, it is necessary to resurface the track, add a
second straightaway to the track, install 17,200 leased temno*ary bleacher

seats, relocate sections of fence, install several new entrance gates, provide
for temporary lighting and develcp plans for the location of concession stands
and other facilities. The estimated total cost of this project is approximately
$700,000. Of this total, approximately $225,000 will be provided by the Univer-
sity to cover the cost of resur ac1ng the track. Funds for this purpose have
been identified and are available frem Athletic Department account 171-121. All
additional funds will be provided by the Olympic Festival '8% Committee.

In order to mest the time schedule of the Olympic Festival and to
permit full usage, the reconstruction of the track and infield must be completed
this summer when the track is not in use. Other portions of work for this pro-
ject will be accomplished between now and June, 1989 in preparation for the U.S.
Olympic Festival. Final plans and specifications for additional items of work
will be brought to the Board of Regents for approval when they are completed.



Regent Gullatt moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, Whits, Hogan, Lewis, and
Guliatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

MAX WESTHETMER ATRPARK SCUTH DETENTION PCOND, PHASE I

On May 8, 1986 (page 19028), the Board of Regents authorized the
administration to proceed with the preparation of plans for several Max West-
heimer Airpark Improvements including the south detention pond, parking, street

nd road improvements, terminal building remodeling and several other items
o

ems.
ccordingly, plans and specifications were prepared for the first phase of the
cuth detention pond project by Clour Engineering and Surveving Company, Inc.,
University's on-call civil engineer and surveyor. The project incliudes the
construction of a dam and a storm water detention pend. The project has an
mated

estimated cost of $120,000 and will be funded from an airport account approved
for this project.
At the meeting in April (page 20236), the Board of Regents approved

final plans and specifications for this project and authorized the administra-
tion to advertise the yro ject for bids. The project was aavertised and bids
were received on May 3 from five contractors as follows:

Sales

Tax Net
Bidders Base Eid Savings Base Bid
D.J.W., Inc. $ 65,231.05 $500.900 $ 64,731.05
St. Jchn, Kansas
Vantage Paving $ 87,529.30 $500.00 $ 87,025.30
Oklahoma City
Southwest Paving Company $ 88,663.50 -0- $ 88,663.50
Cklahoma City
G&P Dozers $ 96,770.00 $171.67 $ ©96,598.33
El Reno, Cklahoma
Tarver Construction Ccmpany $106,835.88 $215.00 $106,620.88

Norman

Clour Engineering and Surveying Company, Inc. and members of the Uni-
versity staff have reviewed all bids and propose that a contract in the amount
of $65,231.05 be awarded to D.J.W., Inc., the low bidder, and that the offered
sales tax credit not be accepted. The low bid is less than the original esti-
mated cost of the project.



MAX WESTHEIMER ATRPARK RUNWAY 3-21 SURFACE SEAL

at Max Westheimer Airpark was com-
nd was accepted by the Board of

pleted in 1983 and w Regents at the July meeting
(page 17627). The runway has begun to show signs of normal aging and now
requires attention. In order to insure the longevity of the runway and to avoid
mere costly repairs in the near future, a seazl coat shculd be applied at this

time. The runwa ould be re-marked following application of the coating. A
preliminary investigati
for this work has been imated at $75,000.

It is proposed that the sealing of Runway 3-21 be included in the Uni-
versity's Capital Improvement Program by adding it to the Max Westheimer Airpark
and Swearingen Research Park Improvements project. This additional work will be
funded from the Air

President Horton recommended that the Board of Regents authorize the
administration to proceed with preparation of plans te apply a s
Runway 3-21 at Max Westheimer Airpark at an estimated cost of $7

Regent White moved approval of the recommendation. The following
voted yes on the mction: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White,
Guliatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

L. DALE MITCHELL RBASEBALI. PARX LIGHTING BIDS

The Board of Regents approved a plan to install a field lighting sys-
tem at L. Dale Mitchell Baseball Park to permit the facility to be used for
night baseball at the November, 1987 meeting (page 20040). The project involves
the design and installation of a lighting system which will meet contemporary
standards for night baseball as well as basic standards for television broad-
casting of night baseball games. The total cost for this project was approved
at $250,000. Funds for this project are available from Athletic Department
account number 171-121.

At the request of the Athletic Department, alternates for additional
work were prepared by Graham and Associates in order that bids could be received
for additional fixtures needed to enlarge and improve the lighting system. One
alternate improves the lighting level on the field from average television
broadcasting design levels to ideal television broadcasting design levels as
recommended for collegiate baseball competition. A second alternate provides
lighting for the batting cages area.



= O
O
m 3
&)

to oo
G
ot

W

R

¥
0.
<
e (D
o}
4t
[
L =4 0 M

\V ]
rto3
t
[\
0 '3
oy
(]

Base Bid Proposal $196,000
Less Sales Tax Savings on the Base Bid Propcsal (8,050)
Alternate No. 1 (increased lighting levels) 8,530
Less Sales Tax Credit on Alternate No. 1 (213)
Alternate No. 2 (batting cages lighting) 7,800
Less Sales Tax Credit on Alternate No. 2 (1535
Total Contract Amount $203,677

[& W
[\
0
@]
=]
|

President Horton recommended that the Board of Regents awar
ract in the amount of $203,677 to Shawver and Son, Inc. of Cklahoma City for
the installation of a new lighting system for L. Dale Mitchell Basebal
Regent White moved approval of the recommendation. The following
veted ves con ion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

EXTENSICN CF ON-CALI. ENGINEERTNG CCNSULTING AGREEMENTS

At the March 1986 meeting (page 18924), the Board of Regents selected
three firms to prov
time. Clour Engine
ivil engineering an
on-call structur

a
sional Consulting
e

de on-call engineering services for a two-year period cof
ring and Surveying Company, Inc. was selected as on-call
d
bel

o]
o (D
[

t

o}

[0}

1)

@]

]

0

o

H

o+

w

3

=

we

W)

3

oW

[p]

(a1

v

jap

8

o

o]

a.

=g

)

0

@]

0

’.A-

)

+

[0

0

-

av]

[a

Q

Fh

(]

0

1

s, Inc. was chosen to provide on-call mechanical and
consulting services. The firms were selected to assist
of Architectural and Engineering Services and to prepare

t

While the number of projects assigned to each consultant during the
last two years has been limited, each firm has been quite responsive and has
served well. Accordingly, it is recommended that the contract term be extended

or two years for each of the consultants with appropriate adjustments in hourly
professional service rates.

President Horton recommended that the Board of Regents extend the
on-call consulting agreements with Clour Engineering and Surveying Company,
Cornforth Associates, and Graham and Associates for a two-year period.



Regent Gullatt moved aprp The following
vcted ves on the mot Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair

DESIGNATICN OF NAME FOR GARDEN

Mr. Lee B. Thompson a“d his children, Ralph, Lee, Jr. and Carolyn,
chose to honor their mother and wife on Mother's 3
funds tc The University of Oklahoma to design, crezate, and maintain a garden on
the Norman Campus. The garden will be locat '
William Bennett Bizzell, which fzaces ze rial Library r
f t“e Sou-1 Oval. A small plaque bearing her name w1Ll be placsd in the

T

f—lA l-—-‘

1
jed

®

The design calls for new sidewalks to be constructed in the area, the
nstallation of benches, and the addition of shrubs. The large evergreens that
atue will be removed anc re“;acea with lower g*owing shrubberv.

: : .
.

te covered bv a g“t from the famll]‘
o maintain the garden.

ae)
r{
(]
0
|—J
u
[{]
3
t
tm
( )
rf
')
o]
H
)
0
9
b
(U
cx,
1]
Q.
rt
[
[¢]
03]
0]
m
t1
.
Q
Hh
o]
(]
oqQ
(0
o]
ot
0
W)
g
o
C
&
1]
3
B
,.J
3
9
W

Regent Gullatt moved approval of the recommendation. The following

2d yes on the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Culla t. The Chair declared the motion unanimcusly approved.
LITIGATICN

Regent Gullatt mcved the Board mest in executive session for the pur-
pose of discussing current litigation including the Bundren/Wortham litigation,
the litigation in progress on the letter of inquiry from the NCAA, and the cur-
rent litigation between OU and Dr. JoAnn Haberman. The following voted yes on
the motion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and Gullatt. The Chair
deciared the motion unanimously approved.

The meeting recessed at 9:40 a.m. It reconvened at 10:10 a.m. in
executive session with University attornevs Kurt Ockershauser and Susan Seamans,
Vice President Gary Smith, Provost Clayton Rich, President Horton, and
Mrs. Tuttle. Following the discussion of the Eundrvu/wortham and Haberman law-
suits, Provost Rich and Vice President Smith were excused and Messrs. Clyvde
Muchmore, Andy Coats, Ron Watson, Dan Gibbens, Donnie Duncan, and John Underwood
met with the Board and others in executive session.

The meeting reconvened in regular session at 11:35 a.m.



2. That ho U?iversztv
S

"Sg)

to use the medical recoerds

T
oject on a follow-up research
that she have the permission of
1 Cancer Institute which orig-
; that she have only a certain
ime and that she keep them for a

oo
Qo
L

limited riod oI tim
That Mid-Continent Insurance Company which insured Univer-
sity employees during part of the time covered by the suit
will pay her $2,000.

&

£. That all proper releases will be signed.

Regent Gullatt moved apprcval of the recommendation. The folliowing
vcted yes on the mcotion: Regents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved.

ACADEMIC TENURE
Regent White suggested going back to the beg‘n- ng of the agendas,
agenda item 1, and that the Bo rd take an action on the President's recommenda-

tions which he read as follows

President Horton recommended that the following faculty members be
granted academic tenure effective July 1, 1688.

Heslth Sciences Center

James E. Quinn, Assistant Professor of Dental Services Administration

Clvde L. Sabala, Associate Professor of Endodontics

Bryan B. Fuller, Assistant Professor of Biochemistry and Molecular
Biclogy

Azriel Frumkin, Assistant Professor of Dermatology

Lorne A. Becker, Associate Professor of Family Medicine



of Medicine
stant Professor of
Professcr of Medici
nt Professor of Med
rofesscr of Med:
Fdwin G. Olson, Assistant Professcor o
J. Christopher Carey, Assistant Profe
David A. Yngve, Assistant Procfesscor o

tant Professcor of Pediatric
aman, Assistant Professor of

John R. Princs, Associzate Professor of Radiologi

M. Alexander Jacocks, Assistant Professor of Surgery
Larry R. Pennington, Associate Professor of Surgery
Mary E. Allen, Associate Professor of Nursing

June A. Schmele, Assistant Professor of Nursing
Stanley L. Mills, Associate Professor of Pharmacy

G. Kevin Donovan, Assistant Professor of

Norman Campus

Pe

. g
diatrics,

Tuls

Joel K. Dietrich, Asscciate Professor of Architecture
David R. McCarthy, Assistant Professor of Botany and
Joseph M. Suflita, Assistant Professor of

Gregory D. Reinhart, Assistant Profsssor

Sally A. Jackson, Assistant Professor of

Curtis 8. Jacobs, Assistant Professor of Communication

Kathleen E. Welch, Assistant Professor of English
of Science

Steven Livesey, Assist

Communication

tant Professcr of Hi
Peter B. Turk, Asscciate Prefessor of Jou

story

a1
rnaid

<
Y
1is

m and

Kaan U. Akin, Assistant Professor of Mathematics

Courtney Ann Vaughn-Roberson, Assistant Pro

ne Willis, Assistant Professor of Physics and
Hummel, Associate Professor of Political Science
s L. Ayres, Assistant Professor of Accounting
d S. Dowell, Associate Professor of Economics
. Emery, Associate Professor of Finance

fessor

Mass

a

Astronomy

of Education

Ronald A. Kline, Associate Professor of Aerospace, Mechanical, and

Nuclear Engineering

Alfred Striz, Assistant Professcr of Aerospace, Mechanical,

Nuclear Engineering

a

nd

William H. Sutton, Assistant Professor of Aerospace, Mechanical,

Nuclear Engineering

Jeffrey Harwell, Associate Professor of Chemical Engineering and

Materials Science



Richard P. Philp, Associate Professor of Geoclogy and Geophysics

Judith L. Maute, Associate Professor of Law

Fred Batt, Asscciate Professor of Bibliography, Universzity Libraries

Angela Million, Assistant Professor of Bibliography, University
Libraries

Karen J. Fridav, Assistant Professor of Medicine

Kepecca J. Beckman, Assistant Professor of Fediatrics

Richard File, Assistant Professor of Accounting

Paul T. Bowen, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering and Environ-

Professor of Biochemistry and Moclecular Biologv, be deferred and that her tenure
S <
probationary pericd be extended to July 1, 1989.

Regent Gullatt moved approval of the recommendations. The following
voted yes on the motion: Kegents Kemp, Sarratt, White, Hogan, Lewis, and
Gullatt. The Chair declared the mection unanimcusly approved.

The following report of the Finance and Audit Committee meeting, which
stributed to each Regent:

Vice President Smith presented the financial statements for the auxil-
iary enterprises and service operations for the quarter ending March 31, 1983
for both campuses. He explained the changes that have been made in these
reports and the additional information provided. He reviewed also changes in
the menthly financial analysis included in the regular meeting agenda.

Internal audit reports were presented and reviewed by Director of
Internal Auditing John Eckert as follows:

1. XGOU
2. Division of Animal Resources



[2¢]

4
-

O
o0
(@)Y

(48]

these areas.

in

been

ticns have

recommenda

11
aii

0]
ord

ot

continued from the A

as

it w

s aud

hi

of t

remalns rega

1s manage-

it i
ians

ssue and

i

ocedural
sement policy for physic

is a pr

Vice President Smith said this

S3atlis-

is

1

imbur

a

n that the present r

Eckert presente

Mr.

Anmt

The

u b
June meeting.

di
the

s
ion at

3
+

t

d

an

Tory

inven

account
e on the agenda for ac

b

e audit
11

IS
il

with ti

ogram wi

a.m.,

The me

Regents

£
i

of the Beard o

retary



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46
	page 47
	page 48
	page 49
	page 50
	page 51
	page 52
	page 53
	page 54
	page 55
	page 56
	page 57
	page 58
	page 59
	page 60
	page 61
	page 62
	page 63
	page 64
	page 65

